.

In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th 3

Inusslvencyo(Engeland & A M O

warfuleI15% Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

e

Companies House

DRI

30/04/2020 #226
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

compomin [0 2 7[5 |o[7[s 8

= Filling in this form

Company name in full l Flybe Limited (in Administration)

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s} Alan Michael

Surname Hudson

Administrator's address

Building name/number| Ernst & Young LLP

Street | 1 More London Place

Post town ' London

County/Region | London

Postcode [sTel1] [2]alF]

Country | United Kingdom

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) I Simon Jamie © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname | Edel another administrator.

E Administrator's address @

Building name/number’ Ernst & Young LLP ogth:rrw'ad";itpm’:attolrl ot
se this section 10 tell us abou

Street ’ 1 More London another administrator.

Post town ‘ London

County/Region ‘ London

Postcode ’ s |E ’—1_- 2 |A l?

Country ‘ United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals
I attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date
Administrator’s Signature ~
Signature X %l

Signature date HF; WW F;WEIY—J




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’'s Proposals

B Presenter information

mnportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Donna McNeill

@here to send

- OMpany name

Ernst and Young LLP

Add
"1 More London

Tl AT 1T AT A

Post town

London

-

County/Region London

o [s[efr] [27alF[

™ United Kingdom

]

=
3

%

SR 144 (0) 20 7951 1448

JESY S Ry By |

(]
=
Iy
m
=
L%]
-

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

B3 You have attached the required documents.

1 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for X What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,

2 are already jeintly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

u Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: © You can use this continuation page
Administrat with the following forms:
ministrator - VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
O Administrative receiver VAMSG, VAM7
i - CVAI, CVA3, CVAd
O Receiver - AMOZ, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
O Manager AMOB, AMO7, AMO8, AMO9,
i AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
a Nomlnt_ae AM19, AM20. AM21, AM22,
O Supervisor AM2Z3, AM24, AMZ5
O Liguidator - RECT, RECZ, REC3
- o - LIQ02, LIQ03, LIQDS, LIQ13,
O Provisional liquidator L4,
- WU07, wuis
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
u Insolvency practitioner’s name
Fult forename(s) ‘ Joanne Honor
Surname ]E)binson
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building namelnumber‘ Ernst and Young LLP
Street ‘ 1 More London
Post town ‘ London
County/Region ‘ London
Postcode STE |1 2| A} F
Country ‘United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for X What this form is NOT for + Filling in this form
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation Please complete in typescript or in
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an bold biack capitals.
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation, All fields are mandatory unless
2 are already jointly appointed, removal or vacation of office. specified or indicated by *

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

I Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: @ You can use this continuation page
Administrat with the following forms:
ministrator - VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAMS,
O Administrative receiver VAME, VAM7
. - CVAI, CVA3, (VA4
O Receiver - AMO2, AMO03, AMO4, AMOS,
O Manager AMOG, AMO7, AMO8, AMOS,
. AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
- Nomlnc'ee AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O  Liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
o o - LIQ02, LIQO3, LIQUS, LIQ13,
0 Provisional liquidator LI,
- WUO07, wuis
- COMT, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
u Insolvency practitioner's name
Full forename(s) Lucy
Surname Winterborne
Insolvency practitioner's address

Building name/number_’ Ernst and Young LLP

Street _’ The Paragen, 32 Counterslip
|
Post town _; Bristol
County/Region iEristol
Postcode i B ’?’T’——F’_BWF
Country _[United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0



Flybe Limited (in Administration)

Administrators’ statement of proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Date of delivery of proposals to creditors 29 April 2020



Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report:

Abbreviation or definition

Administrators

AQC
APD
Barclays
BCLP
BEIS

BRAL Trustees
CAA
CAMO

CMG
the Company

Connect Airways

Consortium . Connect Shareholders |

Senior Lenders

Cyrus

EY

FAS

Fiybe

Fiybe Group

GLAS
GLAS Trustee
HMRC

New Connect Shareholders Facilities

Meaning

Alan Michael Hudson, Simon Jamie Edel,
Joanne Honor Robinson, and Lucy
Winterbarne

Air Operator Certificate

Air Passenger Duty

Barclays Bank plc

Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP

The Department for Business, Energy and
Industrial Strategy

BRAL Trustees (IOM) Limited
Civil Aviation Authority

Continuing Airworthiness Management
Organisation

Consumer & Markets Group
Fiybe Limited
Connect Airways Limited

The shareholders of Connect Airways being,
Virgin Travel Group Limited (a wholly owned
subsidiary of Virgin) (30%), Stobart (30%)
and Cyrus (40%)

DLP Holdings S.A.R.L
Ernst & Young LLP
Flybe Aviation Services Limited

Flybe Limited

Flybe Group Limited (formerly Ftybe Group
PLC) and other group entities

Global Loan Agency Services Limited
GLAS Trust Cerporation Limited
Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs

The first ranking facility agreement originally
dated 21 February 2019 between, amongst
cthers, (1} Connect Airways (as Parent), (2)
Flybe (as Borrower), (3) Virgin, Stobart and
Cyrus {(as Lenders), (4) GLAS (as Agent) and
(8) GLAS Trustee (as Security Agent) as
amended and restated on 15 January 2020
and the second ranking facility agreement
dated 21 February 2019 between, amongst
others, (1) Connect Airways (as Parent), (2)
Flybe (as Borrower), (3) Virgin, Stobart and
Cyrus (as Lenders), (4) GLAS (as Agent) and
(5) GLAS Trustee (as Security Agent)

B s



PLC
PSO
MRO
Stobart
Virgin

Flybe Group PLC (now Flybe Group Limited)
Public Service Obligation

Maintenance, repair and overhaul

Stobart Aviation Limited

Virgin Atlantic Airways Limited



Contents

1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment ........ 1
2. Purpose, conduct and end of administration..........cccccovvvvirie i e 5
3. Statement Of AFFAIrS ......ccocccvrr i cciirrn e s 9
4. Prescribed PAM.......cccviiecememrrrrc i s s e e s n b nee s se ana st asaanenn 10
5. Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to cther
ProfESSIONAIS ..........oocciiiriieccie e e e s e s rens s nsrene s ee e e b e e nnnee 1"
6. Pre administration COStS ......ocov it s ee e e 13
Appendix A Statutory information..........cccceiiiiiiii e 14
Appendix B Directors' statement of affairs ..........ccccveeeer i 16

Appendix C  Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from
5 March to 17 April 2020 .......cccccevciiiiieemeni e 17

Appendix D Statement of pre-administration costs ........ccoevrrriii s, 19



SELVLT T rUONUIT T AL BND LUOLYSENIE 0N e T Ve BLDT e

Introduction, background and circumstances giving
rise to the appointment

Introduction

On 5 March 2020 the Company entered administraticn and Alan Hudson, Joanne Robinson,
Lucy Winterborne and Simon Edel were appointed to act as Administrators. The appointment
was made by the High Court on the application of the Company under the provisions of
Paragraph 12(1)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. This document, including its
appendices constiitutes the Administrators’ statement of proposals to creditors pursuant 1o
paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016.

Certain statutory information relating to the Company and the appointment of the
Administrators is provided at Appendix A.

Background

The Company is a British airline headquartered in Exeter, incorporated in 1992 as Jersey
European Airways Limited. The Company was renamed as Fiybe Limited in 2005.

Prior to administration, the Company was one of the UK's largest regional airlines, operating
38% of all UK domestic flights and carrying approximately eight million passengers annually.
The Company operated 143 routes under the Flybe brand, serving eight countries from 55
departure points within the UK and Europe. At the date of appointment, the Company
employed 2,332 personnel across all of its operations.

In addition to its scheduled passenger regional airline, charter and cargo transport services,
the Company had a training academy which provided pilot, crew, engineering and other
training services in-house and to third parties. The Company also operated an MRO function,
servicing both internal and third-party customers.

In February 2019, Flybe became a wholly owned subsidiary of Connect Airways. Connect
Airways is owned by a consortium comprising Virgin Travel Group Limited (30%), Stobart
Aviation Limited {30%) and DLP Holdings S.A.R.L (40%]). Following the Company’s
administration on 5 March 2020, Connect Airways Limited subsequently entered
administration on 10 March 2020.

A separate, wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, FAS, is solvent and continues to trade.

The recent financial results of the Company can be summarised as follows:

Net
Period Opera Opera Directors  Profit
vearor Type -ting -ting remu after Accum,
period  audited TUNOVer  profit  profit -neration tax reserves
erded idraft £m £m e £m £m £m
FY19  Draft 913.9 (215.1) (235%) 2.2 (236.3) (369.4)

FY18  Audited 732.0 (17.8)  (24%) 1.1 (12.5)  (90.4)



SETTLr T MT0DLILNOY DRIV SUDLNT 800 L IDWT.SIANIEes DN CISE D the anps e

Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Administrators
2018

In October 2018, a profit warning was issued by Flybe's former parent company, Flybe Group
PLC, citing weakened consumer demand for travel in Britain and Europe, combined with
higher fuel prices and weak sterling as the key factors impacting the Company's financial
performance.

The Company continued to experience increased financial strain, as the market reacted to
the uncertainty caused by Brexit and the unknown effect it would have on the airline industry,
particularly in the event of a no-deal Brexit scenario. In particular, increased cash collateral
requirements imposed by credit card merchants from 20% to almost 100% of ticket sales had
a material impact on cash flow and working capital.

In addition to difficult market conditions, the Company was unable to hedge effectively
against volatile fuel prices and foreign exchange rates due to its poor credit rating, leaving it
further exposed.

The Company took steps to change its operating model, focusing on profitable routes and
withdrawing from those that were unprofitable. However, in doing so, the increased cost of
associated flight cancellations, together with further annual costs of £20m incurred in delay
and disruption, hampered the Company's ability to attract customers and were a drain on
cash resources.

2019

In January 2019, recognising the need to change the commercial strategy and seek external
support to facilitate a turnaround programme for the business, the Flybe Group considered
several restructuring options. Ultimately a sale of the Company to Connect Airways was
identified as the optimum strategy and pursued by the Directors at that time.

At this time, the Flybe Group also sought brief contingency planning advice from EY in
paraliel, to consider options if a sale of the Company’s shares could not be achieved. This
would likely have resulted in the administration of PLC and other entities in the Flybe Group
and the orderly shutdown of the Flybe Group’s operations.

A share sale to Connect Airways was considered the only option which would allow the
Company to continue to trade. Ultimately, a sale of the Company’s shares was completed in
February 2019, with majority shareholder approval and the administration of the Company
and other entities within the Flybe Group was avoided.

Whilst the share purchase was being concluded, the Consortium advanced bridge financing
of £21.8m to meet the Company’s immediate cash requirement. A further £100m funding was
ultimately advanced to Flybe on a secured loan basis.

The deal was financed by a first ranking secured facility agreement between, amongst others,
Connect Airways as parent, the Company as borrower, the Consortium as lenders and GLAS
as agent. The deal included the advancement of sharehclder loan facilities which were used
to fund both the working capital and general corporate expenses as well as to cover the costs
of the transaction.

2020
January

On 9 January 2020, the Company received a letter from HMRC in relation to unpaid amounts
owing by the Company. The total amount outstanding in respect of unpaid APD in December

SN IoTL o



e o the gnpooarment

2019 was £5.8m, reduced to £3.8m as a result of HMRC exercising a right of set-off against
VAT refunds that were due to the Company. In addition, the Company owed HMRC £0.8m in
respect of a customs excise duty penalty. HMRC informed the Company that if such amounts
were not paid by 14 January 2020, it would issue a winding up petition in respect of the
Company.

On 11 January 2020, a meeting of the directors of Connect Airways was held at which it was
confirmed that no further funding would be provided to Connect Airways by its shareholders.
This was primarily because one of the members of the Consortium was no longer willing to
provide further funding. Whilst the other members were willing to meet their respective
proportions under the shareholders agreement for Connect Airways, they were not prepared
to fund more than their respective shares.

Following discussions between the Company, representatives of Connect Airways, the Rt
Hon Andrea Leadsom MP (then) Secretary of State for BEIS and Rt Hon Grant Shapps MP,
Secretary of State for Transport and their advisors throughout Sunday 12 January 2020 to
Tuesday 14 January 2020, representations were made to the Company that the Government
was supportive in principle (subject to due diligence) to working with the Company to
consider the regime relating to APD. The suggestion was that the rules could be amended to
reduce the burden on domestic flights and that such a change would potentially be
announced in the March budget.

Those proposed arrangements were extended during the discussions to include more PSO
routes (where the route is publicly subsidised) and support in the form of a loan of up to
£100m on the basis the Connect Shareholders provided additional commitment for secured
funding of £30m and that the Government funding would rank pari passu with the New
Connect Shareholders Facilities, as extended. The proposed government funding was also
conditional on, amongst other things, due diligence. On 15 January 2020, the New Connect
Shareholders Facilities were amended to provide up to £30m of additional committed
funding.

The Government engaged professional advisers to undertake a due diligence exercise. In
the meantime, objections were raised by industry competitors of the Company that the
support proposed by the Government — in particular the ioan of up to £100m - might
constitute unlawful state aid. Irrespective of these concerns, the Government continued in
dialogue with the Company regarding potential amendments to the APD regime and
additions to PSO routes.

From 26 February 2020 onwards, however, the Company experienced a sharp decline in
bookings of between 30-40% as a result of the COVID-19 coronavirus threat. Concerns
surrounding the COVID-19 coronavirus had an immediate and profound impact on demand,
with most major European airlines exercising capacity reductions and extensive cost cutting
programmes.

March

On the evening of 3 March 2020, the directors of the Company were informed by Virgin that,
as a result of the adverse impact of COVID-19 coronavirus on its own bookings, it was no
longer able to provide further funding. Stobart had previously indicated that it was also
unwilling to participate in any further funding at this time. Cyrus informed the Company’s
board that it would consider its position overnight.

The CAA was updated that evening of the position and was kept updated throughout the
following day, whilst various discussions were held between Connect Airways, the Company
and Cyrus to explore their options, including testing the viability of a pre-packaged
administration sale. However, the many complexities involved in effecting such a transaction,
most notably the need for the purchaser to have the requisite AOC which the CAA had
indicated would take several weeks to obtain, even on an expedited basis, removed that
possibility. At 5.30pm on 4 March 2020, the directors of the Company were informed that
funding would not be provided.



SETLT T OINTIZGCULT LAt QroutD ars T LeElgn et Sl D IsE 1D TE anp sttt

In parallel, the board of the Company had separately contacted the Rt Hon Alck Sharma MP,
Secretary of State for BEIS, and the Rt Hon Grant Shapps MP, Secretary of State for
Transport, to determine whether the Government weould be willing to provide the requisite
funding to the Company. They confirmed that the Government would not provide funding to
the Company.

On 4 March 2020, the Company had available cash of approximately £5.7m, with payments
due to creditors on or before 8 March 2020 in excess of £10m. In light of this, the board of
directors of the Company met on 4 March 2020 and concluded that there was no reasonable
prospect that the Company could avoid an insolvent administration and/or liquidation and that
it should make urgent preparations for the appointment of administrators to the Company.
The directors having concluded that:

(i} the Company was unabie to pay its debts as they fell due;

(i) there was no longer a reasonable prospect of the Company avoiding insolvent
administration and/or liquidation; and

(iii) the Company must urgently cease trading.

The Company duly requested and was granted, the voluntary suspension of its operating and
maintenance licences once the fleet had been safely grounded during the evening of 4 March
2020. At 2:30am on 5 March 2020, Alan Hudson, Simon Edel, Joanne Robinson and Lucy
Winterborne were appointed Administrators of the Company under the provisions of
Paragraph 12(1}a) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and all air operations ceased
with immediate effect.

Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration Costs have been incurred by the Administrators prior to the Company
entering administration.

Please refer to Section 6 of these proposals for further details.



()

DEIUZT Zo-oREsE DInoottanzent of aumr stranon

Purpose conduct and end of administration

Purpose of the administration
The purpose of an administration is to achieve one of three objectives:

a. Torescue the company as a going concern

b. To achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration)

c. Torealise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it is not
reasonably practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole. Objective (c) may only be pursued if it is not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective {(a) or (b) and can be pursued without unnecessarily
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole.

in this case, the Administrators are pursuing objective (b). We consider that a going concern
sale of the business and assets of the company may be possible. This is being fully
explored.

Conduct of the administration

Initial steps taken

The initial objective of the Administrators was to safely ground the fleet and reach out to all
affected customers to ensure that they did not make needless journeys to airports to catch
flights that were cancelled. Immediately following appointment, the Administrators used the
Company's existing communication channels to reach out to all customers telling them that
flights were cancelled and that they should not go to airperts. In addition, members of the
Administrators’ team were sent to key airport locations to meet any customers who had not
received the messages and were intending to travel.

With the fleet grounded and the operating licence suspended, the workforce was reduced
accordingly. A core staff of 160 were identified by management as being critical to
maintenance, safety and functional support to assist the Administrators in maximising value
for creditors. All other staff, 2,094 in total, were immediately made redundant on the day of
appointment.

Following the appointment, the Administrators applied to the CAA to restere approvals.
Maintenance approvals were restored on 10 March 2020. We remain in discussion with the
CAA in respect of the Operating Licence and other air and operating certificates, as
discussed in further detail below.

We set out below the key activities that have been pursued by the Administrators following
appointment:

Funding

On appointment the Company held an unrestricted cash balance at Barclays in the sum of
£5.3m. The Administrators immediately entered into negotiations with Barclays to access the
cash and this amount has now been largely received for the benefit of the Administration. In
addition, there is a further £1.5m under bank set-off arrangements being held pending the
crystallisation of various facilities issued in GBP, USD and Euro that Barclays may be obliged
to pay out. A further £0.6m has been realised following the close out of the Company’s FX
exposure shortly after appointment.



ST g S ornnes L outlans el of antarsiar o

Maintenance, repair and overhaul

Upon appointment, in order to preserve the value of the Company's fleet of 65 leased and
financed aircraft, the Administrators immediately socught and obtained the reinstatement of
the Company’s maintenance approvals from the CAA, allowing essential MRO operations to
be continued during the Administration.

A core team of Company staff has been retained in the Administration to undertake line
maintenance and CAMO servicing for the entire Flybe fleet whilst the lessors arrange the
recovery of their aircraft and respective technical records and value is realised in the financed
aircraft as effectively as possible. Leases have been terminated by the lessors as a
consequence of the Administration; however, any return of planes is significantly hampered
by the fact that the vast majority of the fleet is not in the same condition it was on delivery,
with there being a need for a significant amount of asset swaps in order to return the aircraft
to their original condition. In addition, there were a number of liens placed on the aircraft by
the airports prior to the Administrators' appointment, which need to be dealt with before
aircraft can be moved.

In the meantime, the Administrators have negotiated and reached agreements with the
lessors and financiers to cover the direct and overhead cests arising from the ongoing
provision of MRO operations. Funding has been made available to cover certain aspects of
the MRO, with line maintenance being agreed to be provided until the end of May. These
funds are being held separately on account by the Company and will be drawn down as work
is undertaken or otherwise returned in accordance with the agreements.

The Administrators, on behalf of the Company, have also recently agreed quotes and
invoiced a number of lessors and other parties to undertake heavy maintenance. This
requires additicnal maintenance rescurces to be on-boarded, the costs of which have been
incorporated in the quotes agreed.

Sale of business / assets

Following the Administrators’ appointment, a sale of the Company’s business and / or assets
has been actively pursued, resulting in significant interaction with over 200 interested parties
and 80 Information Memoranda issued following the signing of non-disclosure agreements.
This has resulted in the submission of approximately 20 non-binding offers to date, ranging
from offers for the majority of the remaining business to individual divisions and assets.

Negotiations with interested parties continue, however, the timeframes to complete any sale
process are challenging whilst global travel restrictions remain in place due to the COVID-18
coronavirus pandemic. This, coupled with uncertainty surrounding the future of the airline
industry as a whole, has resulted in capital constraints, eroding valuations and diminished
bidder appetite.

In the event that a sale of all or part of the Company’s business cannot be achieved, sales of
the Company’s assets will be pursued in order to maximise realisations for the benefit of the
Company’s creditors.

Categories subject to sale activity:

» Group sale — As previously indicated, the Administrators consider that a geing concern
sale of the business and assets of the company may be possible, although it may not
include a sale of the Company as a legal entity. There are three parties that have shown
an interest in a transaction of this nature and we continue to facilitate their diligence with
a view to receiving final offers that can be considered and evaluated by early May.



SeLTor I ORUTLSE TThnas ant &7 af auetrt i Ehin

» Shares in FAS - we have received final offers for the shares of FAS (givenitis a
separate, wholly owned entity). We are currently in the process of negotiating and
finalising the sale contract, with completion being targeted in the coming days.

» Fleet, engines and spares -

o Fleet
* The current market for planes is significantly depressed and current
offers have been markedly low against valuation. Given this, the
Administrators have been considering reseller options and are in the
process of comparing bids.

o Engines & spares

» The Administrators have been marketing for sale the two engines that
are not currently attached to a plane and expect to deliver the sale of
one of these in early May. The remaining owned engines that might be
available for sale are currently “on wing” — i.e. attached to plane -
making them difficult to sell at this point in time. The Administrators will
look to sell these assets once the engines are removed and may also
explore the reseller route for these assets.

= In relation to spares, the Administrators are also exploring the reseller
option in order to obtain best value due to a lack of interest forthcoming
during the marketing process, given the current depressed market.

»  MRO - certain of the interested parties in both the group and fleet have expressed a
desire to acquire the MRO to provide continuity of fleet servicing. At present the
Administrators are not in a position to sell the MRO function as it is being used to service
the current fleet (as noted above).

» Carbon credits - The Company currently holds carbon credit allowances from the 2019
and 2020 free allocation the Company receive under the carbon credits scheme. There
is an active market for the acquisition of these allowances and interest has been
expressed by three parties since appointment. We have now finalised and executed an
agreement with one of these parties, with funds expected to be received by 8 May 2020.

» Slots - there have been a number of interested parties in the slots (plus other associated
assets) but given the uncertainty in the airline market caused by the COVID-19
coronavirus pandemic, we are yet to receive any offers capabie of acceplance, with the
exception of the broader group interest. The Administrators will continue to market the
slots for sale, either through a group wide sale of the business or as a separate sale
process, pending the outcome of the CAA proceedings (as discussed below).

CAA and the Company’s Operating Licence

On 5 March 2020, the CMG issued the Company with a notice to revoke its Cperating
Licence. This was appealed by the administrators and a hearing was held by the CAA panel
on 27 March 2020. Maintaining the licence will best enable the Administrators to seek to
achieve a sale of the airline of some capacity which would be in the interest of creditors
generally.

Following the hearing, the Administrators submitted additional evidence on 3 April 2020
demonstrating further progress in the M&A process, including the receipt of a non-binding
offer for a substantial portion of the Company’s operations.

On 16 April 2020 the CAA informed the Administrators that they intended to support the
original CMG proposal and that the Company’s Operating Licence should be revoked. A key
argument from the CAA was that in its view the evidence of progress in the M&A process did
not support a realistic prospect of a transaction. This is disputed by the Administrators.



SeCncr 2 egrhose 20 aud art e o of aneristatLn

The Administrators have a 14-day window post 16 April 2020 in which to appeal this decision;
it is the Administrators’ intention to make an appeal to the Secretary of State, the Rt Hon
Grant Shapps MP, Secretary of State for Transport.

For the avoidance of doubt, it is unlikely that a business sale, including the transfer of existing
employees, will be possible if the Operating Licence is revoked since it prevents the sale of
the airport slots, which would be central to any bid for the business.

Administrators’ receipts and payments

A summary of the Administrators’ receipts and payments for the period from 5 March to 17
April 2020 is attached at Appendix C.

Approvat of the administrators’ proposals

The Administrators are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient property to enabie a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed part and
consequently, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 52(1}(b) of Schedule B1 to the
Act, they do not intend to seek a decision of the creditors on the approval of the proposals.

The Administrators will be obliged to seek a decision of the creditors if requested to do so by
creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company. The request must be delivered within 8 business days of the date on which these
proposals are delivered to creditors (or such longer period as the court may allow) and must
include the information required by Rule 15.18 of the Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016.

In accordance with Rule 15.19 of the Rules, the Administrators may require a deposit as
security for payment of the expenses associated with convening a decision procedure or
deemed consent procedure and will not be obliged to initiate the procedure until they have
received the required sum.

Future conduct of the administration

The Administrators will continue to deal with the Administration in line with the stated
objective, namely, to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Caompany was wound up (without first being in administration). Future
tasks will include, but are not limited to, the following:

» continuing to appeal the CAA’s decision to revoke the Operating Licence in order to
provide the ability to transact the remaining business and licences;

» marketing and selling the remaining business as a whole in an attempt to deliver a
transaction that sees all / a majority of assets transfer along with a number of
employees,

» marketing and selling the remaining fleet, engines and any other tangible assets held by
the Company, either directly or through a reselling agent that the Administrators may
appoint;

» finalising a share sale of FAS to allow that business to be sold as a going concern;

» continuing to execute agreements with third parties for MRO services to maximise
receipts for the benefit of creditors. Once this trading period has ended, seek a sale of
the MRO function;

» collecting book debts;

» investigating the extent of any other assets or potential claims held by the Company and
pursing recovery where appropriate;



SECULT L FJThose I0nTaalt 30T e L 0 ant el ghon

» assisting redundant employees with any claims against the Redundancy Payments
Office or the Company;

» negotiating with landlords regarding leasehold premises;

» dealing with the statutory requirements of the Administration, including reporting to
creditors and investigations into the conduct of the Company's directors (as necessaryy);

» calculating the Corporation Tax and VAT positions of the Company as at the date of
appointment, and for subsequent pericds during the Administration;

» making distributions tc the secured and preferential creditors (as applicable};

» making distributions to the unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part (as
applicable},

» ifitis deemed appropriate, seek an extension and/or further extensions to the
Administrations from the Companies’ creditors andfor the Court {(as applicable);

» dealing with unsecured creditor enquiries;
» finalising the Administration including the payment of all Administration liabilities; and

» any other actions required to be undertaken by the Administrators in order to fulfil the
purpose of the Administration.

» if appropriate for the establishment of a Scheme of Arrangement/CVA

The end of the Administration

If required to enable the Administrators to complete their work to achieve the objective of the
Administration, they may seek an extension to the period of the Administration, beyond the
statutory period of one year, by consent of the secured and preferential creditors (where
applicable) or by an order of the Court.

It is proposed that if at the end of the Administration the Company has no property which
might permit a distribution to its creditors, the Administrators will send a notice to that effect to
the Registrar of Companies.

On registration of the notice the Administrators’ appointment in respect of the Company wili
come to an end. In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 the Company will be deemed to be dissolved three months after the
registration of the notice.



73
T
&
7
[¢4]
T
&)
wm
iy
W
v

Statement of Affairs

The director, Mark Anderson has submitted the Statement of Affairs as at 5 March 2020. A
summary is attached at Appendix B. We would comment that a number of the asset values
have yet to be determined and may vary from the amounts indicated, particularly given the
current market and the impact of the COVID-19 coronavirus pandemic. Similarly, a number of
creditor claims have yet to be quantified and may be higher than indicated. Additionally, the
values are shown before applicable costs of realisation.

We provide below, for information, a summary of the current paosition with regard to creditors’
claims. The figures have been compiled by Company management and have not been subject
to independent review or statutory audit.

Secured creditors

£110m of principal is outstanding as of 5 March 2020 under the New Connect Shareholder
Facilities, secured against fixed and floating charges over all assets of the Company, Connect
Airways and other members of the Flybe Group (who have guaranteed the amounts
outstanding by the Company) and Connect Airways as borrowers :

* £53m DLP Holdings SARL
» £41m Virgin Atlantic Airways Limited
* £16m Stobart Group Plc

We note that current indications from the secured creditors are that the outstanding secured
debt 1s £135.6m which is currently under review.

£127.3m in aircraft mortgages as at 5 March 2020 secured against specific aircraft and
engines. Counterparties include Nord LB and UTC (Pratt & Whitney).

We note that Lioyds currently have security over cash collateral accounts totalling
£11,467,387 whilst AMEX and Paypal have security over cash collateral accounts totalling
£4,005,755.

The Training Academy is subject to a fixed charge in favour of BRAL Trustees.

Preferential creditors

The current estimate of preferential creditors is £3,500,000, in respect of claims for
employees’ salaries, holiday pay and pension contributions.

Non-preferential creditors
These creditor claims continue to be submitted. It is estimated that total non-preferential

claims will be in the region of £317,600,000 although it is possible that this figure will be
higher.



DELnT 4 Hreccanen far

Prescribed part

The prescribed part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Insclvency Act 1986. The prescribed part applies to floating
charges created on or after 15 September 2003.

The Administrators’ estimate, to the best of their knowledge and belief, that:
» The value of the Company's net property will be in excess of £56m.

» The value of the prescribed part will therefore be £600,000 before the costs of dealing
with the prescribed part.

The Administrators intend to make an application to the court, under section 176A(5) of the
Insolvency Act 19886 for an order not to distribute the prescribed part on the grounds that the
cost of making a distribution to unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to the benefits
of doing so.

Our current understanding, based on the Directors’ Statement of Affairs, is that the level of
unsecured, non-preferential claims will be in the region of £317m. We anticipate that a
maximum Prescribed Part of £0.6m would be available for distribution to the unsecured, non-
preferential creditors, however given the level of claims, this would result in a distribution rate
of 0,19 pence in the pound (i.e. less than one pence in the pound).

The majority (in number) of the Company's creditors (approximately 200,000} are
consumers, many of whom are owed in the region of £100. By way of illustration, a £100
claim would result in a 20 pence dividend, as compared {0 the 61 pence cost of writing to
each creditor by second class post. The costs of distributing the Prescribed Part are met
from the funds available for distribution, therefore it would be entirely consumed by such
costs. Accordingly, the Administrators intend to make an application to court to disapply the
provisions under section 176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986.



Zetnnr §o~dmiestatos Feraneiahor ars Dishorsetreris

Administrators’' remuneration and disbursements and
payments to other professionals

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Chapter 4, Part 18 of the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2018. Further information is given in the Association
of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees',
a copy of which may be accessed from the web site of the Institute of Chartered Accountants
in England and Wales at https://www.icaew.com/en/technical/ingolvency/creditors-quides or is
available in hard copy upon written request to the Administrators.

In the event that a creditors’ decision is not requested, and a creditors’ committee is not
formed, the Administrators will seek to have their remuneration fixed by the secured creditors
and the preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 18.18(4) of the Rules. The
Administrators will ask for their remuneration to be fixed on the basis of time properly given
by them and their staff in dealing with matters arising in the Administration, in accordance
with the fee estimate dated 22 April 2020 which is being circulated to creditors at the same
time as these proposals.

Disbursements

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to the Administrators. They fall into two
categories: Category 1 and Category 2. The fee estimate and statement of expenses dated
22 Aprit 2020 includes details of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements which are expected to
be incurred.

Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where there is
expenditure directly referable to the administration. Category 1 disbursements can be drawn
without prior approval.

Category 2 disbursements are expenses that are directly referable to the administration but
not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include an element of shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appecintment on a proper and reasonable basis.
Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as remuneration. In the
event that a creditors’ decision is not requested, and a creditors’ committee is not formed, the
Administrators will seek the approval of the secured creditors and preferential creditors to
charge Category 2 disbursements in accordance with the statement of expenses included in
the fee estimate dated 22 April 2020.



secnzm L Line matiers

Pre-administration costs

The Administrators are seeking approval for payment of unpaid pre-administration costs
totalling £100,960 plus VAT. The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of
the administration is subject to approval under Rule 3.52, and not part of the proposals subject
to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 of the Act. This means that they must be
approved separately from the proposals.

A breakdown of the total pre-administration costs incurred, and amounts paid pre-
administration is attached at Appendix D. Further information is provided below.
Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

The work commenced on 4 March 2020 and the nature of the work can be summarised as
that necessary to ensure that insolvency officehclders from EY were in a state of reasonable

preparedness to accept a formal insolvency appointment to the Company. The work included
the following:

» Reviewed and prepared court documents for appointment, including Notice of Intention to
appointment, witness statements and Administration order;

» Prepared documents to be issued and read to employees, media and customers
immediately following the appointment, including scripts for employee meetings, press
releases and emails/SMS communications to customers;

» Communicated with key regulatory authorities regarding the appointments, inciuding the
CAA and the Insolvency Service;

» Detailed timeling;

» Planned for the period immediately post Administration in order to deal with matters
effectively, including details event sequencing for the notification of the appointment to all
employees, customers, airports and key stakeholders; and

» Briefed and deployed 68 team members to 26 airports across the UK and in Europe in

advance of the appointment.

The Administrators’ unpaid pre-administration costs were £64,348 (plus VAT), as summarised
in Appendix D.

Legal Expenses incurred by the Administrators

The following thirg-party pre-Administration legal expenses were incurred by the
Administrators:

BCLP provided legal advice to the Administrators in connection with:
» The work carried out by the Administrators, as noted above; and

» Preparing for the Administration appointments, including preparation of appointment
documentation.

BCLP’s unpaid pre-Administration costs at appointment total £36,612 (plus VAT), as
summarised in Appendix D. However, we note that payment in respect of these costs has
since been met from £50,000 of funds held in trust by BCLP. These funds were provided by
the Company to BCLP prior to the Administration appointment. The net funds after making
this payment have since been delivered to the Administrators.



Seztor L DAt v aters

The breakdown attached at Appendix D sets out:
» The fees charged by the Administrators.
» The expenses incurred by the Administrators.

» The fees charged (to the Administrators' knowledge) by any other person qualified to act
as an insolvency practitioner (and if more than one, by each separately).

» The expenses incurred (to the Administrators' knowledge) by any other person qualified
to act as an insolvency practitioner (and if more than one, by each separately).

» Inthe event that a creditors’ meeting is not requisitioned, and a creditors’ committee is
not formed, the Administrators will seek to have the unpaid pre-administration approved
by the secured creditors and the preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 18.18(4)
of the Rules.



-poerds — Zanitor, ~forangr

Appendix A Statutory information

Company Information

Company Name: Fiybe Limited

Registered Office 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2ZAF

Address;

Registered Number: 02769768

Trading Name(s): Flybe

Trading Address(es):; c/o New Walker Hanger, Exeter International Airport, Clyst

Honiton, Exeter, EX5 2BA

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators: Alan Michael Hudson, Simon Jamie Edel, Joanne Honor
Robinson, and Lucy Winterborne

Date of Appointment: 5 March 2020

By Whom Appointed: The appointment was made The High Court of Justice
Business and Property Courts of England and Wales,
insolvency and Companies List (ChD}

Court Reference: CR-2020-001582

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fuily paid

Number £ Number £

Ordinary 1,000,000 1.0 1,000,000 1.0



copenas - Hialator, nfotraton

Director and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or
Name Secretary Date appointed
Catherine Secretary 4 January 2016
Ledger
Mark Michael Director 8 July 2019
Charles
Anderson
Graeme Director 8 July 2019

Buchanan

Date resigned

9 March 2020

Current
shareholding

o



Rule 3.30

(a) Insert name and
address of registered
office of the company

{b) Insert date

ADMO1BO3

Appendix B Directors’ statement of affairs

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Flybe Limited (in Administration) (‘the Company’) 02769768

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts CR-2020-001582
of England and Wales, Insolvency and Companies

List (ChD}

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Flybe Limited (in Administration), New Walker Hangar Exeter
International Airport, Clyst Honiton, Exeter, EX5 2BA

on the (b) 5 March 2020, the date that the Company entered Administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs of the above named Company as at (b} 5 March 2020 the date that the Company
entered Administration.

Full name  Mark Anderson

&ﬁﬁ.—r,—w

Dated 22 April 2020

Signed




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Property — Training Academy (Note 1)

Share in Flybe Aviation Services Ltd {Note 2)
Aircraft (Note 3)

Aircraft Engines (Note 4)

Assets subject to floating charge:
Airport Slots (Note 5)

Spares & Parts

Carbon Credits {(Note 6)
Cash at Bank — Unrestricted {(Note 7}
Cash at Bank — Restricted

AlB

Lioyds

Amex

Paypat

Cash collateral held by AIB (Note 8)
Less amounts due to AIB for unflown flights (Note 9)
Estimated surplus / deficit

Cash collateral held by Lloyds {Note 8)
Less amounts due to Lloyds for unflown flights {Note 9)
Estimated surplus / deficit

Cash collatera! held by Amex (Note B)
Less amounts due to Amex for unflown flights (Note 9)
Estimated surplus / deficit

Cash collateral held by Paypal (Note 8}
Less amounts due to Paypal for unflown flights {Note 9)
Estimated surplus / deficit

Barclays Cash collateral held (available for setoff against BGI exposure)

Less BG| exposure (Note 10)
Estimated surplus / deficit

Aircraft Security Deposits — Cash collateral held

Less amounts due to Lessors
Estimated surplus / deficit

Maintenance Security Deposits — Cash collateral held

Less amounts due to maintenance suppliers
Estimated surplus / deficit

CONTINUED OVERLEAF

ADMO1B0O3

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
(£) (£)

10,720,606 3,500,000
1 Uncertain
166,400,829 85,462,700
16,610,248 17,144,100
Nil Uncertain
168,117 Uncertain
9,247,179 7,253,792
6,437,608 6,437 608

28,190,278

28,190,278
Nil

11,467,387

(11,467,387}
Nil

7.538,240

(4,387 508)
2,700,732

5,683,595

(4,387,572)
1,296,023

4,269,100

(4,269 100)
Nil

5,830,621

(5,830,621}
Nil

1,643,069

(1,643,069}
Nil




Loppendx =0 2reTisrs Sletement of Stars

CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE
Berivatives 598,586 580,000
Insurarice {Note 11} 4.752,000 2,500,000
Fixed Assets — Software 1.365,086 Uncertain
Fixed Assets — Plant & Equipment 858,371 50.000
Deferred Tax 2,204,000 Nil
Prepayments 6,497,337 Nil
Intercompany Debtors {Note 12} 479,150 Uncertain
Aircraft Security Deposits (Note 13) 4.615,008 Nil
VAT Receivable (Note 14) 1,641,057 Nil
Trade Deblors (Note 15) 25,727 676 12,863,838
Other Receivables (Note 16) 24.787.507 Uncertain
Uncharged assets:
Airport Slots (Note §) Ni{ Uncertain
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

287,215,122 139,797,793

Signature ﬁ I Date 22 April 2020

Notes

2)
3

4)

3)

6)

7)
8)
9)

10}
11)

12)
13)
14)
15)
16)

ADMO1803

Training Academy is subject to a legal mortgage in favour of the BRAL Trustees. Expected Realisable Value refiects best estimated
realisation guided by expressions of interest received from the Administrator led disposal process. Ultimate realisation remains uncertain until

the process is concluded.
Disposal process currently underway, ultimate realisation remains uncertain until process concluded.

Guided by IBA valuation in a distressed sale. Current COVID-19 pandemic is significantly depressing market interest and pricing. Uitimate

realisation remains uncertain until process concluded.

Guided by IBA valuation in a distressed sale. Current COVID-18 pandemic is significantly depressing market interest and pricing. Ultimate
realisation remains uncertain until process concluded.

Airport slots are not included within Net Book Value. Certain slots may be properly reflected as uncharged and hence why they appear under
both Floating and Uncharged Assets. Expected Realisable Value reflects best estimated realisation guided by expressions of interest
received from the Administrator led disposal process. Ultimate realisation remains uncertain until the process is concluded.

Carbon credits represent credits on hand at best estimate of realisable value based cn limited available market pricing given thin volumes due
to impact of COVID-19.

Estimated Realisable Value assumes no cost to realise cash.
Book value reflects both last known cash collateral amount plus estimate for sales since last collateral confirmation date.

Restricted cash held by card acquirers available for setoff against unflown revenue refundable to customers. Assumes 100% refund, however
actual refunded will depend upon individual card acquirer policy and consumer behaviour.

Restricted cash held by Barclays available for setoff against the Barclays BGI exposure.

insurance receivable book value already reflects best estimate of realisable value, however portion of the claim relates o leased assets rather
than owned assets.

No recovery assumed due to inability to pay given current cash liquidity of counterparty.

Aircraft security deposits are heid in cash by aircraft lessors and not recoverable.

No recovery assumed given the overall HMRC Time To Pay agreement entered into in January 2020,

Assumed 50% recovery on Trade Debtors, reflecting ultimate recovery rates and associated costs to realise same.

Other receivables reflect external cash maintenance reserve balances held by lessors and payments to GE for Onpoint LLP contracts.



fppency BoDveclors Sagter e of <Fanre

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A}

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

- Employees {Note 17)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for fixed and floating charge holders

Secured creditors subject to a fixed charge
- BRAL Pension Trustee (Note 18)
- Shareholder Loans
- Aircraft Mortgages

Debts secured by floating charges (Note 19)

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges (Note 20)

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfali to floating charge holders) (Note 21)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors (excluding any shortfall to

floating charge holders)

Shortfall to finating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
(E)
£ 139,797,793
(3,500.000)
£ 136,297,793
(600,000}
£ 135,697,793
(3,500,000)
(110,507,868)
{127 ,266,840)
{244,774,708)
{110,507 868}
£ {109,076,915}
600,000
£ 600,000

£ (317,592.414)

£ (316,992 414)
(109,076,915)

£ (426,069,329)
{1,000.000)

£ (427,069,329)

Signature s e T

ADMD1B03

Date

22" April 2020




£0810NAaY

1¢ bunoa sy

¢

“19op uoisuad gq pRUN9sUN Tyyg 241 JO 23UBIEQ 3U) SE ||9M SB UQIISCd SNUSASE UMO[UN PRINJISUN jauU 3] SapNIOUl SWIE|D felusiapaid-uou paunsasun {2

‘siapjoy abiey Bupeoy o) sjgejene sissse u) Aouaoyep ayy WHybly o) sabieyD pexi4 sss| ‘siapjoy abieys Bugeoy o} s|qe|iear sjasse papnfoul Alevonusil |Bjol {0z
‘aBieyo Bupeoy B se painoss A|Uo S| 1gap ou aaamoy ‘abieyd Bujeoy B pue paxy e ylog 0} 1o8[gns ale s)qep paindas ay) jo awes {6l

‘Apedoud ay) Jero AJUNoSS aABY OYm saa)sny] uoisusd Tyxg 8y} jo wausq ayj Joj [esodsip Awspeoy Buluiel] woly uciesijess pejdadxe Jualuns syoayay (gl

"SIDJIPAID PAINJASUN UIYIIA PAPNIDUI S3URIE] SU) UM ‘AUC SWIED 9240|dwa Jo Juswa|s [enusiapeld su) sloauay (/1

S0JON




[SERL R U codlonady

aam o o

0Z0Z MdY puZ2 aleq aimeubig

"LIY'GBE'ZET SI uBIsYy)
papn[out SI0}PaIo Bpe.) PaINISSUN JO 3NJBA 8Y) PUB HHS St SWIE[D JOJPSIO PaINdasun o Jequinu [ejo) eyl A[@1esedss pspiroid uaaq sey [80x] pajlejap ajesedas v

3
3 uanB Joypals Ag psy 198p (apoaisod ypm) JUBLLIE|D 10
AuNoas Jo anep, Aunoas ajeq Aunoss Aue jo spelaq 1O JUNoWY S52.ppY 10)pald Jo sweN
J | |

sa|NpaYy2s aAlnadsal ay) uoc papiaoid spelep Yium ‘ainbl aBuls e se uaalb ag pinoys sIBWNSUCD pue sasigldwa
Jawuoy ‘'saakojdwa Ag swie|D "uolssassod s Auedwiod) ey ul Auadoid JaA0 Bl Jo uojualal Buiwiero sioypalo pue secialas Jo spoob jo Alddns ay) jo asueape ul pled
sjuNowe BulLuie]D SIBWOISN2 pue siuawaalbe ajes [euonipuod Jo Buises| [Bleyo ‘eseyaind-ally Jspun SIONPa.0 ({B AJjuspl pUE SJOJIP3IO ||E 8pnjoul JSNW NoA 910N

SHO11d34O ANVANOD

L L I R 1L Y IS




£o8LOWaY

v Doy sy
et Contge s P
0202 1udY wZZ aleq ameubig
000'000'13 | 000'000'} | S TW1OL
vaz (uonexnsiurupe
saleys AeuipiQ 000'000'L3 000'000°L Ggx 3 ‘1919x3 ‘wodny |euoneuisiul Jajaxy 1ebuey Jayean MON ul) papwi sAemny 1osuuos)
pldy saleys Jo sjeeq anjea play (apoojsod ypm) ssaippy Jap|oysieys Jo swen
[EUIWION SaJeys JO "ON

SHAATOHIHVHS ANVdNOD

LR PN TR AU TR YL S A TR A RED | PO B B N1 LSO T AV




|24

DLt s sy Jsln |

€08 10Nav

I e
— -

0202 1Ay puZZ aleq aimeubig

wpoL3o

— uoisuad
ut yoyap uel jo a|st ‘se|noq "yied ssauisng Uep Jo ais| papwi (NOI)
odl 6102/t/9¢2 Awspeoy Buluies] Jaro abieysd pswer] | ‘esnoy sinbiep ‘pajii (suoisuad) 03 @ TvOd 0/2 $93)1snJ] vdd
30IAIaS JUBWARd
wgl3 1se — X1z 29 'weybuiuig 'Gg991 08 Od Aouepunpay
e/u B/u BUON | painsesun ‘sjuswAeg Aouepunpay ‘edialeg Aousa|osu] — Sdy /seafojdw3
a0IAIag JUBsWAed
WG'e3 188 — X712 24 ‘weybuwig 'sg991 0@ Od Aouepunpay
e/u B/u auUoON | |enuasaald ‘suawfed Aouepunpay ‘9o1nag ASUBAosU] — SdY (seakoidwy
3
3 usalb loypais £gq pivy 19op {opoojsod yim) ewielo o
A1Inoas 1o anjep AlInoas ajeq Runoas Aue Jo spelaQg JO JUNCLIY sSaIppY lojipauo o aweN

Soakoiduwia JauLio) pue seaio|dwa, se Aidwis paglosap ‘1aays
sJojiparsy Auedwos) sy Ul Junowe |BJo) 84} 9S0[25IP PUB SINPaYos siy} ul saakojdwa Jawlo) pue sasio|duwla 0) pamo SSIUCW ||e JO S|IEJap 3pNn|aul ISNW NoA 810N

soolo|dw] Jawlio4 pue sealoldw3]

S LE e e Ul

LU TR IR PR I Rl PR




e b s s

0202 1udY puzZ

€o910WaY

ea . M Cop T

ammeubig

9GZ'€8.'6¥3F 40 aNjeA [ej0) e

SEY pue £6E'ZE6 S| SWIBD JAWNSUO0D JO Jaquinu [BJo] 'swliepo Jo Aluenb ay) uaalb Ajoleledas peplacid usaq sey sWie Jswnsuod Jo Bunsy jeox3 pejelap sleledss vy

3 uaalb lonpa Aq play
Aunoss Jo anjep Aunoas ajeqg Aunoas fue Jo spelag

3
gep
1O JUNowy

(spooysod yum)
S50.IppY

uewie|s 1o
loJIpaio JO awep

Sao1naes pue spoob o Aiddns ey} 103 soueape ui pied sjunowe Buiwieo siswnsuos, se Aldwis paquosap ‘199ys siojpald) Auedwo) 8y} Ul JUNOWE |B)O) BU) 9S0|ISIp
PUE 3NPayas sy} Ul seoinias pue spoob jo Aiddns ay) Joj asueape ul pled sjunowe Builuied SIBWNSUOS 0] PAMO SBIUOW ||B JO S|IBJSP 8pN|oul }SNW NoA 8JON

S90IAl8s pue spoob jo Ajddns auj Joj soueape ul pied sjunowe BulliEd SIsWNSUO0)

S B g Bty

SN




n

cppers x Lot aslalc t SELENTE 4t Taytents S oioant L e Sennn from Eligroe 2020 0 T Apne 2021

Appendix C  Administrators’ receipts and payments
account for the period from 5 March
2020 to 17 April 2020

Directors’ N

Statement Consolidated A ¢ ?

of Affairs - Amounts mounis

Estimated €

to Realise S

GBP

RECEIPTS GBP Equivalent GBP EUR usp 1
Cash at Bank
{Unrestricted) 6,437,608 4,898,605 4,376,015 305,097 321,222 2
Derivatives 580,000 580,000 580,000 - -
Card Receipts 4,005,755 1,190,465 1,190,465 - -
Petty Cash - 23270 14,761 9,771 -
Fleet Maintenance - 2,637,799 2,337 605 344 712 -
Trade Debtors 12,863 838 527,654 150,434 322,224 120,801
Qther Debtors - 13,243 13,243 - -
Refund of pre-
payment - 6,122 6122 - - 3
Bank Interest - 1,111 1,111 - -
Property (Training
Academy) 3,500,000 - - - -
Share in FAS Uncertain - - - -
Aircraft 85,462,700 - - - -
Aircraft Engines 17,144,100 - - - -
Airport Slots Uncertain - - - -
Spares and Parts Uncertain - - - -
Carbon Credits 7,283,792 - - - -
Insurance 2,500,000 - - - -
Fixed Assels -
Software Uncertain - - - -
Fixed Assets - Plant
and Equipment 50,000 - - - -
Intercompany Debtors Uncertain - - - -
Other Receivables Uncertain - - - -

RECEIPTS TOTAL 9,878,269 8,669,757 981,804 442,023



PAYMENTS
Net wages

Rent and Rates Facilities
Management and Security
Testing and Maintenance

Transportation
Equipment Leasing
IT & Finance Systems

Agents (Valuation)
Regulatory and Licence
Payments

Interest Charges
Bank Charges
Employee Expenses

Sundry Expenses
Intercompany Loan
(FAS)

PAYMENTS TOTAL

Intercompany Transfers
Receipts
Payments

NET
RECEIPTS/PAYMENTS
TOTAL

Net Input/(Output) VAT
Cash at Bank

Accruals:

Pension Control Account
Payroll Deductions Control
Account

Trade Creditors PAYE/NIC
Control Account

MRO Control Account

FAS Control Account
REPRESENTED BY
TOTAL

Notes

1,122,593 1,122,593 - X
126,533 126,533 - -
67,021 67,021 - .
65,701 65,701 - -
46,013 48,013 ) .
11,169 11,169 - -
20,683 20,683 - -
3,950 3,950 - -
1,943 1,943 - .

76 - 87 -

441 437 5 -
39,276 39,276 - -

28 28 - -

44,091 44,091 - -
1,549,519 1,549,439 92 -
309,513 309,513 - -
(307.411) - (353,000) .
8,330,852 7,429,832 1,334,712 442,023
44 658 44658 - -
11,390,358 10,419.353 628712 520,531
(87,180) (87,180) - -
(328) (328) - -
(7,330) (7,330) - -
(132,920)  (132,920) - -
(2,545918) (2,515,861) - (37,583)
(330,487) (290,560} - (49,926)
8,330,852 7,429,832 628,712 442,023

1. Currency conversion rates being applied to the Consolidated R&P are based on Bank of
England rates as at 17 April 2020. USD 1.2504 and EUR 1.1483
2. Approximately £1.5m is being held pending the crystallisation of various

facilities issued in GBP, USD and Euro that Barclays may be obliged to pay out.
3. This is the net balance returned to the Administrators by BCLP from funds held on trust
after deducting their pre-administration cost as detailed at section 6.
4. Funds have been provided to FAS, a wholly owned subsidiary of Flybe, to enable it to



continue to trade and thereby preserve value for the creditors of Flybe, pending a sale. These
funds will be returned in full upen completion of the transaction.

5. Funds held separately on account by the Company, which will be drawn down
as MRO work is undertaken, or otherwise returned.



3¢ Bty psun

JUSWNI0P SIY} JO g UOIOSS Ul IND 198 §)

51509 uonelisiuiwpe-aid predun 104 Jybnos aq (m [eacidde yoiym Ul Aem ayj Uo uonewlIol Jayung ‘sjesodoid ay) woy) Ajejriedas pascidde ag jsnwi Aayl jey)
SUBDLW SIY] ‘986 | 10V AJUBA|0SU| A1 0 1 g 9INPaYRs 10 £6 YdeiBeled 1apun |eacidde o 10algns sjesodoud ay] jo ped jou ale sisoo uonesnsiuiwpe-aid predun

'g10Z seiny (sajep pue pue|Bul) Aousa|osu| ay) 4O Z5°E

a|ny Japun jeacidde 0} 10algns ale pue Buipuelsino |11S a8 UoIBlISIURUPE JO 31Ep ay) 1 pled uaaq Jou peY LJIUM $1S00 ale $1$00 uonelisiuipe-aid predun

8LO‘LL ¥65°6L - Bre'ro §)S02 uonessiulwpe-aid predun

- - - - pled $)S$09 (ssa

8L0°LL v6S'6L - 8re'ro palinaul $1800 jejo|
g uonosg 1e palieldp sy QLO'LL 6561 - - saa4 efflet awn
Q UOID8S 1B pojElep 8Y - - - Qre' o uewiuiodde-aid si0leNSILILPY

3 3 3 3

wmm:wn_xm Uoijelaunuiay wmm:waxm uoleunway

s|ieaQ

jebo

JOIEOSILIWPY

jusuwuioddy 0} 0Z0Z YJJEN WO} SIS02 uonelsiulwpe-aid Jo JuUsWO)eIS

S}S092 uonensiunupe-ald Jo Juswale)s

( xipuaddy

L ol o st apatnatitee




0T Jo 1 adey

v MIGswRIIMUOURIN]  QdE 24] wapSuyy payn S31vM| 33104Y2)| NYSHONVID 30 JTYA 3500HY| 310vAYd SLNNOIDY ‘HLLY|low BvZ'as) LHOJHIY TYNOLLYNEILNI J4108YD 586}
wo3soci elew Gpueipais dipyd|  v82 w230 WOPEU|Y P3N JHIHSABH3) ABY430] HOLONINGG J1L5vD £ aNiaIng|(80'592°E6) LYOdHIY LN) ONYIQIA 453 9T6T
¥ IMADUSHI); PLERT Auewag I07134591MaN ¥ IS NHYINYIAWIZ 3 80 |{2E925'66) 340UNT I3 FOVNYD AINLIHA 9 LIVYHd 9505
woYUOEAEI DT GSOHOM | HIE LY LWOPRu[} PaT JHIHSIHI HYOINNH HIAYIM NOLLOS] OFON NOLHITY 3ISNOH BYa32 |1y greeor) 0171 NOYIAY 31ddV] P01
WOITEONNOXXI@SINRIVINYI | MrS 31| wapduiy paiup HOOHG, SLNNOIJY MIWOLSNI|Ibs ZEa'ozT) WNI106134 0553 Fatd
1925¢ 2481y 10 53185 PN %L YTV Hodig YLom uod/sEieg Pug Juetiey 0642 ]ISETO0TET 2t uanngusig fuiaog /707|
w3 sHEINCWGHAeA §luNade 996 L8 wopBurd pauuil|  ONYI3HINUIHLHON G&E avON NMYIWHO £97-152 3SMOH NONNY|iL2 0pT9ZT) A41 NIOYD SITHYHD INNOW 3HL, 29¢,
WO IS @ WONSAAY SR SMEID) wiopBuLy payUI MO 3408N3 OI5vA|I58 905 LET) OL1AN T13HS| tivg,
af suod@suppmequuesng AR L31] wopdusy payui) ¥AL3d 1§ LUGQYIY AISHIM IO S34vas|IETILeBET) A3SH3I 40 §1404| 1£8]
wornnseng e plraumen| -vEess X1 EILRWIY J0 $3125 i) SVIwg €551V8 X080 Od|iEF Trs Tell £0STT'NYD 32V4SONIY HIHOO0D9 S61Z
AN OX VINNYINEYIdIVEINTINYYIY NOUYHS | X2 £€ND wopduyy paun JYIHSINYH Q134563034 B QYOH 10CHIS 010 LTITS EZT'SRT) SBIAIBE UGNIEIAY UEULIED (¥ 001
3 eep@UPauie| puera) AW AJSEYTd| ABVd ADDIONHIIL TYNOULYN|  3SNOH 34112 $3IA4IS OIUVHS vy (60 TTE'SPE) D14 ALHOHNY LNOdd Y NITANG 60
N0Y SOL1YBCI@VHVIHLAGHYH puaa NITANG LuGdHI¥ NIBNa| Auivd STVALOD # LINN | 3SNOH NOZWOH {¢8 £8Y'Ev1) 71401} HINLEYA DNITINYH AXS Stz
worapppanyq@el  M10 £90) WORBUI pauun, NOLAYHO 1S3M HIHOMSANOWHYH] 3LYLSI ONITYEL AYM NOXYS 1 1IND {56 S6E'8YT) 041301 1H0M HES (344
Wi |BI01 (BUIBIXE B BUIOACH BUOW|S|50T6 ey Siuvd OLISNIAI0 ¥1 - LITIHI SHNOI T, ILINEYAIWOD - B HNOL [P0 ThL 65 TWNOILYNEILN| TVLOL HIY [
WO LV HLY@TWIAVIVE 3 W |ZLLTE aauely IYNOVTE JeNOvIg LOGYN 3Y3Ie 3T 1 {212e8'E9T) LU0dd NS 1INA0Yd HLY 020z
AP-ARUGIY pUER.| NIHININ {50 DOZ'991) a11 [N 134l J¥N 81¢2|
0901-15109 EBUIY 0 S35 PRUUN il 2[e0 poom PH 3{EQ pAOM N DOTT i 96v2'391) LISSY NITIY TINI NIYHD A1ddNS HYY #2657
A0 NG T IEVAIIITHE LNNOTIY| ANT SM wopBuny paRun NOGNO1 SRS 04 0d [{06¥00'01) Q3L TSN GELy)
59 a03@awody 560849 Aasuiang] AISNYING ZVINIA Y] LHOGHIY S3LVLS| NIAOY 30 Q4v08 A P LLT} AISNYIND 0 SIAVLS IH| ZEg)
W0 LAC| AN OPUD| GG EAIDITY S1LN Y| A4z 913 woplury payun NOANOT 3200 1eAoy| Haday uopoo) [(rEOre'ZeT} AHOdHIY AL NOONOT L1
woraisniwam@rajeedl| 1222 0fvey) 2wy 40 531815 P3N ] HYMHYI any [Nl 61 (26946207} 3T1$321A435 Cu TV INEIM 582y
0L 1ULRORINEG UAIH X AUl Bz aLcl SpuepDIaN, 10HAINDS) 6795£ X08 Od 104U WYOUILLOY ONIDILSIA | (ER OLE'E0T) AH HINLHYSVIAY, PRz
WOXDMINNSHIDOITINGN|  HHg NEdm| wopBuly payun NOgNOT NOGNDY 30V ANIVDINVENT 1| (00 280'202) 411 $H3300IRNOHYILVMITHd £931
wormoipeay@sawemwal|  7xp 759) woptuly pauu puenadg MOSSYTD 000€ X08 0 paljwn anua3 ueddns ssaursng oz E00'LTE) QILWITSLHOLHIY MOYHIVIH T91%]
wodq @ euonayodagiesen| Ik ZdH wopduty panup QvALSdvaH TIWWIH SLNNOIIV YIWOLSND|ISO TIE TRE) THNC 8 31| 161
1o4d 1Y IS 1eERQEAI 202.5UNADY| oz 811 SpuBaYIAN 1CdIHXS| WIAFHLHINT TQSL X0B Od 5191504 |6 EBY FSTH T0HAIHIS FHOdHIY WYQAILSWY 6861
HEWOD UIVHINI@ INTISY awer AuBiaes S2URI-03-UNBUUOG GO5 SB| 6LE 18R - RAND 1P LOc0spy | (60°EES T9T) £52N3 -IINYHI NOLVIAY HIVHOW 6017
rszsB T3S0 J0 TRIEIS PAIUR, v 2APSIOTS| oDt 2405 " Pwody '3 0204 |100°'2£0'99T0 BOP_ WML 1aA03SIQ €415
woyszdgudieywllsizey BAIBUIY Jo SAIEIS PN, Ho LEVNHOND) PAOW AvM NNYWNIN IND| (82908 202 INI SINIITOH ONISYIT 3NION 39 187%
WOY NNYIIW@ATISAM Y HYAIE3 NHG I8 wiopdury payun 101SIER 13315 HID0 521 ASNOH SNOLYOINGWWO) | (05018 #OE) 1015)3g LRI 465k
AN'0D I TYOVNYIBSINANIS HIWOLSND, 439 158 wopduy pauun| 1045188 AVITD 3TdWAL| FUVOHIA € JINVHOSNI dNOYO|IRE BIF PIEN 011341 Ya¥NTD) v8Lz
AN 6)uodne-a10Ka@aceU| Q82 5K3 wopBuy payun H313%3 4041 HI13:3| (3¢ BRE 6LE) QL7 LHOJHIV NOASA % ¥313X3 66|
woxalguonesynuny|  ND6 21D uiopduiy parury PEIEER]pl=) 1] 15¥3 OVOH WVHNIL13HD] Huvd SSINISNE NOSNY|IPg 292 'LpEN ALMOG v60Z|
woraf@suopen adns ueiiane|ST2gy wopBuy paan ILYNNIIND OIHO, XA NNYINNIN T[IESBSO'28E) JNISH L3VHIHIY 39 9EBT|
WO) T3LS@HLINGLUYHIBEY 1IINYd ) HEETAD WopHUIY palLurny AHLNIADY, Qv¥ONSLLNG 551 €5 Agvd NOOS Y3l |00EZL 9RE) I AN 1325, 4713
2ydpe i) O¥NHLTHIddv Inbluo.an |Sol 2aue L1344 AHD, SLNIIND NOLS3D 32IA43S ANIWLUYIIQ DNILRNOIIYI02'202'S6E) SMwd 30 IHOdOHIY| Tr6L
U3y sImANOLIVEm| e amy] wiopBury paiuny NOONOT MOBNNGH 153 A¥0H WYHIYOHS 755 SNIQTING 1HOdH Y MONHAVIH NDOND|(Z8'5Z8'8TY) IALINITSNOWNIOS LHOJKIY S BS€S
3 2md @S|QENDISY §lUNG3IY| vl o epeugy TINANBNOT J383M AININSNOT NIYOLIA-IIYN 0001 |I8t'208 6T 01204 VOUNYD AINLIHM B LLEYd) 957
WO AYNDMINLYOETYANYG)I @IINVNI AVE L4y wopBury painy L U3IHEYD 4313 IHL|Ip56TE SEV Q01 L4 DBV TIVMNEO3 L]
40 03 5010 3u0 599, WOpHUI PINKN| NOLBNI DY 3UAN3D 39019 3HL 21 3UNS|(0E"L25'95¢ 011 dIHSHINEHYE IV £4]
30 0 yuEuoN@sdipyd BwWw3| (NG 2N wopdury palwny woLNY LOdHIY NOLTTNOONDT|(v8 765 vep) SINNuIY HIUYNOW| 535t
WO dH0ISIMBINIWITDI|  NX§ OTHY wopHury pankny ATTMVHD, I5NOH ¥IHSHONI LB BYE 1L5H 011 S30IA¥3S 13N A THOM SEPE
wa) wodiyyBnqupi@sueniudy ey vd|  sarpso wopfury pann MODSVIO| 000E XOG'0 d LUOJHIY HOUNANIGIL1E'SLE'PLS) LUDJYIY HOUNENITY #965|
wo podyematse f@sapeieq sov AV 759 wiopBuy papun [LEEGPEL Lu0duv|iar 2168291 LUOJHIY TWHOLLYNYILNI NI30H38Y HI
way yodgemoBse S Geanueway gov|  DAPZSD WopHup panu| MODY] D0OE KOS 04, LHO4HIY MODSYIO [T PEEELL) LHOAH Y MODSHTD |
@ HaMBUEHN SIUNG 0k s82913 wopBury paln NOONOY| QY0¥ HIMI00M HIHON LEb| L¥0dHIY ALID NDAND|(59 ZET'£54) AL TV LSTIMIN 5651
WO @IalsyrAajsal EALY | SAIELS AILIR WAl SHOSAL OATA SHOSAL S¢£T|(66'0LE'GLE 271531483 A9OIONHIIL 310 SOTZ
woa uapeness iuaw@sqeied sunoase|  JIuE 9mML wopfury panun MOTSNNGH| LHOGH IV MOBHLYIH NOOND 15344 PECH WEYBI0US| £55 BuIpung 1AW |(5€ 172/888) QLT DN NOLLYIAY SIIZNIWY 848
WworsuodieRewgsaaelwa| s ZZN wopsuiy panun| WILSIHINY I IMYHSNIHLAM (521660860 J1d LH0GHIY HIISIHINYIN 508
WOYONVIIAVHIOE DNVLLINE Y] SATHEW epuey OWANG QLNOYOL QHWATINOE LLYHRVO £2T (167 L2 T66] WITYOYNY 40 LivydIY ONYTTIAYH 30 £575
WOI VORISR R BUI3psIUNade HIG £19] WopAuy panwn| 15vi38 SSV-AR IWYHIOAS) LHOAHRY ALID 15¥136 ANIWLHYAIE SLNNGDY (06954 660'T} LHOYIY 1538 39YOID Lsva13g) 66|
¥ 02 XHB@INed eS8 wopSuiy paluin| WYHDNIWEI LHOGHIY NYHONIWHIE ISNOH ANOWYIA (8 BEE BAT'TH Q17 LEBdHIY WYHININYG) 66|
WOY Lodsss @520 gY BOH| LT 1w wopHuy pauwn| FUIHSIHD WHOONMY AUV HONYIN LENOY NOLAWWH 35N0H YIvsIAY3s 1430 SLNNQIIY (€9 ZEweLT T 041 89 LHOJSSING LT
wod adguonemeywdl)  SI257 HO E3nawy 40 $31215 pAIN WYNNIIND OHO AWM NNYWNIN T)(v0 5E66LETH 271 I0tAR3S INIDNG 39) 1912
L [GRL0I0IN GO £ oroT-g) wivkjag $1355048 8-%c 1017130 3N | (65 ESELER'T) $1355MY8 JOYLNOIOYNT| 1444
MO LHOdHIVMODSYIS@STINVLLIWGY $0v|  10ap 259 wopSury palun ONYLLOS AODSYID) DO0E X04 Od LHOdHIY NOLWYHLNOS {{OE S86°216°T) QL7 16CdHlY zoE_z«E_._oM_
woyjse-oiaeis@arucuy| UL PZND wopBucy pal| Q3ASNVLS LUOSHIY QILSNYLS N3 SEOIAYL] 2009 SHITING | (€4 P05} ST1AYLOY TDVASOUIY SNHIINIONI 1S

1auyey
TAVAS/AINNDD umoy, £ 3l $53.ppy 7 3u)] s52.ppy 1 9Un ss3uppy ssausng

0Z0Z/t0/€0 40 SV D1 PRyWI] AL

3poJisog AMLNNOD

XS|X'D|AP3YIS sioNpID Auedwo) - ponw 3gAI4 T2 1ed



07 07 3%ed

AHLINNOD

XS|X"2[NPAYdS SIONPaI) Aueduwic] - PajHull 3gA[4 T2 Med

€ Jun ssauppy

z v ssappy

T 2ur] s53IpPY

1duLsey
ssauEng

AN 03 SUCBUALIPESOMRIIN] O bi WOPF Y Pl ABMIQ NOLONINGT 314592 Aud SSINISNH WHYd MO 1IN SIHIV INOTE[ib) 26 B G471 SMIHL01D SROISNIWIG, #36)
L5¢d 100 DUELA NG <AL | RIS A3y iy anuayap Lsul 5 %2008 ua0d puz|i e eresl | 13408N3) INISYI] LIVHIEY HILNWNNLD Oser]
U0 5000.3EUOA Y 11 | MY 1d 330ai0)a]|S 1269 ULy NOAL ETi a9 LH0083¥ Ad3dNKT LS NOAT 110 des'00) AtddX S INIYS NOAT L 0NV Sral
WO THOWHEY S NdH| HE0 £75] oY pay U HEH1E 5] A0 048K 102 Q¥OH NOLYOH T LMD HIH N HHATOS [1LL dul * 7 ALYIIN) IWNOLLYHYIINI THO| sl
AT 0 LIRS @ i 318 X0 9N wopluy pajun) 23553 MOWNND LY 149 OW0H Ja015A13H3| HLFLSI Telal3NANIHILNG £1 174 8Ll ¢ QT OHIN {BEINSANS 3¢ 8F|
WD ¥ ANIIOESLNNOD DY 148 51N9)| WOy papun A3THIBNY ) AV JOISH3AIE A8vd BOOWH LMW 03 ONID N 1153M) HOOS LSHH [ 7 Hile 10} Q3LIWIT A ¢330V FI0T
A xeareg ELOLE vAl FAquiapad Kx ik qas 171 14S ATVLI ONNOHD S4M B
WD W0 SEM QI NWILS eSS )| QATATE W] EHISWY 4O SIS FRIMN WLSKA Y HTH )| VINEOA! 1T TLSIAYIAHD] 3AHA NOODYT 058|150 Lan 141 204 TTHEZES) INTHHOY ELITS
AN 83 LEX@IDANCT | P HAD SHY wopthi ps1nr] A3 VO ¥IUMLYD HANDS LHOJHIY 3Ly JSNOHNOULGIAY | [E RS L eI 11030 NI3) ALHOHLAY NOLLVIAY HAL 616
wos sepeqop@ageied sunse 2108 600 putied| & Ljang Adueg| anuany poomyLon 1|t uis a1 <ILTHIY LYvdOLs 82ve
o2 10638 SPUEIYaN LR ILIREED] FEBLT SNBLSOd $140¥L50d| ALUSOT NG| (e 121 QITHGNIA NA JIILSINIK 5562
Wl Lodie eBnag @ugegy nguapuny | p g0 Aupu sty LHYOLLA LS 19 b0 £7 XU8 Od: ANNDDIY ONY ST IWSns Wk 71 HUWD LIYDLLMLS N1dYHONTE BS17
W s By O00aN PRy ed art k21 \wapiuiy pajLy 10044 3411 DGy LU | g 00 ea | wbag) 4quno v iSs s 2ot 319 LHOGHIY 10094 IAIY 1
AN 07 JAHOINO ILNHONKO IO 102 5x3 wepduy paniun| [ETSLT] bt S5 ANISIE N2 P aIND i S0 0| (L1 NOATU SHII403 IOHOINOD) 344
WO NASASIEINONT]  wyg 2604 wopiug peuu| SIM0D 1S3 LHOIM 30 3961 QYO At 34[10F B ee] L1154 18835 4 V450U 3V WAD 0062
WO OO G euniney [op ot a3uEly H3TvA LS10F2SE U NBa5 Lk A [ 1134 o805 |13 £ L'} J2NVHZ SNOWNI0S 4807 (4
0 03 sleqauie oju 17 935 wopiLny patun| OF3IHNITITA OYOH A3T1%A NADH AL¥L153 Ok A37TRA NAOE ¥ LINAILe b O, 0L 1¥3010 Ix) bLE
s saumorazwindopguoss| vy wepe 9% 061 wapams VANV 1Y WIOHNIOLS| 5UL 20 IH LLC ¥314N0D 3WLLOg 9862
88 ¥E33 WOPEU N PN NOGNL | g RAL IS O Ik 0 Ty |DHdSYY) d 11 NILSIY A3 1015 LI
W] LI ATy @S un0 3¢ |07 FE L SIUE DV N0 SHAAIA ANV H D 30 2800 Y, | 3] NOMVLKI TG, JL3308] 190 1Fn 181 AYIAWYHI LHOdONIY k414
WL veJa¥mhuie ey Lyul| Puee | I3 (]| NONKHS| ISNOH NCELFIAR[ IR TLL 7 SINIONNS NOLLYIAY TVIZHAWINGD 451 941
AN 00 ASUEINGTI2W)E KR aBue 119 £THH| wopBuy payun! ATONITHY| OvOy 30310 e flef 21w u SNOLLNTOS 38w ANNOU D BFE
WG JIGGIDH LU DIUNG D IW0IR IS 1918 Y AuE g ECELLEIR 75-05 1aVHISHIANT 4| 41 £ 20 (1 DY3AMIANIT IDVaSO8IV-HHIHEIN £872
pueiuiy WSYA 80155 ¥SYA NYLYDSNOLYLS b NUWAvWISY[ sz 901 kLl HOL5¥ 11104 LE
WO NUSHIUNYSABNIEw O @0 A1 IV TH{ 151 winpiuiy g JHIHS U0 LS 1M 50337 133915 SNIAIYT 1M Ler el 03L1IKNT NOSHIANTSATR LYY [1343
W) ShueliNSLOIEA kg vas 2x3 wopdul paLun ¥143x3 TUH SIMAG] ISNOH NT1INE[L00 20095 1 SINYIINSNOD YA 08LE
o) Bqe @b HOALLIY KIS FEal] wopduiy paui 3k IvEa TSTF X08 Od! ISNOH L390N8 SIAY|ieg 9017911 Q3LIWITXN LIDANE SIAY S0ILT
AN O v K3 159 JAHYH THLNINYS N BT wiapBuly pajuf FHIHEHHO 50331 0L1140dY 1Y A¥U40vey 50431 LHOJH ¥ QUDL0vYE SO33H (244
A1 0Y INIAIAIOHS I BEHAL 3K sog 13 ALapELI PAVL Wilixi A 95 3INISIE Y 114X HOM HOH T ] FSNOH SNL¥HLS]0C H06 (T] Y1 9NIWITS dOHSIB 651§
L0 IPJES @ B0 I] [ ] btb L L wopBuiy pavL i NOLEIH 3531301 A EE LIS 3LYLISISXNITHIY B LINDY [ QL1 AN HI¥LYS Leit
W0 SJ1A43S ININYIYOETMOH 38V XSp EIW wopBu PAVLTY FHIHSYINY ] HALSIHINE I AR NOS 1HOH AHYd SSINISTIE N IHD NOLSHYHS ASN0H YHEIUNY |57 "9 61 CLTOIMAN SHOIMILNI 6060
WO UL H ey BWANU@Ae @)Y W TAE L1686 ¥ €LY U SHEIS Paru| 41LLV35| 00 315 ANNIAY NHILSTA E007 1B {0 Uty JNISWEESAS INTNIDTRTIN 3NNIATH £3E7]
AP HOHPAR G e g f 21EwuL() dNHISYA BIE [IOHINLLSHN |l Ce By 102 QL1 NOLLVIAY 1¥101] Sake
win s j2deu-auyanyg 1ayde|ed uoser 514 88N wopdu:N g un| 190I8x0 OvO3 WYHINDIDY| AW 3INIHOY A SEINISTH NOINA THleL ¢be 1 011 TIE%N § 3K 3N 81
AN 0D dINE I IGVAI 1236 SINN0D Y] VEENT M wiopBuiy papu| NDGNDT 133855 SSOHI 1S Bl LHN0J NONAAWSIDE £T6 (b aL1d3N 851
U1 (23U XENAW0 £a AIUEL 4| 230 ans AUdNRIE {7T16] 5. 5P 90 Y NP < dUa ) ANV A 1TH LN I0MN3| OrEd)
WO ONYRIHANS SOIHSHIAZE IIAdY IINvALIWI] S0 ALDY LnpHU Y P NOUOND)| 113815 000A INO|IES 8L & (WO 1EW 31U | PUL|ISYING SPaysIda]| LHS Y]
A1 02 |ELSIEU I3 (45 €A g LEU | 288 ETIN wopsuy pasun| WAL NOAM 3 HLSYIM N NOLINISTO0M| INIALEYdID SINNDIOVILL S0 kit LH0GHIV IYNOILYNE ILN T1LSVIMIN. 998
€ arowpd@. e LAENLN EpELRD, FLYNY A CIYYLND Q¥OY SU4BZUIH OLE[Iy cmt ok J2AAHI5 L5907 19H0TD IHOW 11D SE|
WU VI Tl an] WHS £ LHY| wap Uy Heg K56MT8 159, VW HS HOH| WY HSHOH| JUINID SEINISNE ALID ECEl QAL dn ann LPBE]
woy Aapesigiy@ioied el wxgving wopBuiy pauun Tun 154w ¢ HONOLOGMYYS 1UOSHIY HONOUOENYY[1ub 18 sb1 TUINN UK ALAIES LTS OLGE;
2 N1and Pugi@i| NIang 133415 H1dOMSTION ZEID0 U0t Lol 011 50la0sd 03,
NN 00 NYINNGHINIYIDSIHYINY Yy, 118 8HI wapBuy pauun HOBNaNId3 s du| B BIOISED 0Oy Lo ael E g WIrgupd Lot A 94 Ly nog Ok
i) venpraemey@ ey s fogine |23 NOWIE L90) L5 LONYURH GAflLs Lul dul QLT NOLLYIAY A 544
WO DAL NARD IIIANT 140 [ LX) apdy palun NOGND Al g0l HOO HLU i ) L1 ADHING OHH VA Aipe!
y3 erbgassealar PUZITUAG ELELED] 007 1171504 ISwI)A0 bel Lu! 24H2s IAINTD 30 LNI LHOJGHIY Fral
W03 ALBLINE @ EIGO 41| 100 BAY)| wapdury papur 153404 ASSHuIND ELCAE I-LAERE] (B UL 15414835 iy ANDIHAY| EROL
O LSNP ARSE Bd RGPS D[S TET HUBLAIAG JAINIS) 9L IWLS00 I8y 2] Ohe'ss! 4HI FAINID LNI LBOASSMS A rd
DT B3I 13ROI G NG I8 185 L Hd| wigpduly patr NOLdWA Id AW 1INIIDS IS¥INYT AWM OGN NY L5 34 ISNOH AYINNGILGIMINE C4a 11l 33404 HIWNOY L4
I (030 W00 BGU 3 § ) SPUEP3Y AN b Oday Y. 15BRN Iy 66T 11 Famunssanfi] 670yl SONYIHIHLIN TOHINGIOENI FElZ
We uone Aewsel @] IH1 A wiopFury panur NOUNOT 1HOHIY A 15NYLS, OvQl WIDUVOY 9N | HAGNYH ONOWYIO SHLfinc o e+l OL1 NOLVIAY OIS <sil
WO NIFEIYE L0113 WIHOLNIA SL6 OTHY wapBuiy pauf ¥I5ENS LSIM ATMTED Th 0 dONYW vy HOLMIN IOk e4d's gl [IELER BI6E
w1 e sed@antd o yried 1 NITENOY) wuE| H1RNG JULNED S401AH3S I¥1INTNID WINI JHIN 12 IWNOLLYNG ALNI 9w L1510 15 W TN AN 91e 973 )vc ¢ vl kel QLI NI ONISY31 3018 16t
WB) pOTSUMS S 0ALLHY BOH LLT {9 PRIy PALL 31153y NHOIMNE A4Bd JOUPLY] W07 LOKwey ASNAK 1OGSSMENRT el e | Q17 435837 LBOdSSIMS) ETZy
vide saedeise@uia og 2uy]  pevopdg AUy 1400145500 10013580 B2 $55UH LS AIvHONTd [t ey HAWD B INIEY4VIAY| T8¢k
LU T SABMIEU 3|5 BIG £51LN0TIY WISE] 1tAY 6END WOPELIN PINL ROLONIWEIX| 1HOdin% IghOILYNHIINI 3015833MNH AWM T0HdIMYS J5NOH WaHdIMOS | 8 GO0 e | QLT SAYMEIY NBALSYI 2LET
LU UGHIEIARS H T ) R E1OLIIA Luf M wapBLy PAlILTy NOGNOT LD MOIIBD 15244 PROY Wby 2.aus £55 Japingd TAA Inn Jwd Lnl A60ddNS LHDN S 1SvBkIY| are
NOD NYWHVH@ N5 v 1T wopduiy papun| NOUND | QvOy 113M805 09 ISI0H JiHsNOA OO0 van' vrl L1 AT $3 1AM 35 UL IINHOD NYWHYH (113

0Z0Z/PO/E0 4O SV D1 pauwn agA(4




o1

Jo¢ aldey

WO NOIWHE L WHINDS INVWAT 10§ 49avS ddl 0¥ WopBuy pauuj WYHONINHIG| FALNIINCILIGIH.I IWNOILEN | s 107 3 3104081 3N WEHEHIKYEIE NOLTIH 5¥6;
105 158 wopBury euur 10434 w 9fiues a1z a2 flon uy ¥ o1} AHDINE 3TdWAL rirs
Quae Aupedeaealuiay ap duue| 7930§ Aueulsasy| HIADNNYH 97 20 7k 14I¥3150d HIADNNYH ONNSEY THIU 1Lt it ANYINEID HINLAVAYIAY Uz
a.a¢ paenbsigunien|  HNG 51y, wiopBuIy Pun W 5530HN8| SNIOYVD TRIDLIIA L9151 LTI0AY 8 LN ogacy Q1 W NOILYIAY Q34¥ DS O EvEL
was 1 iUt a3 189001 SpuBpaIaN WYUHI LS 506 404 U4 S IYPHLSSNHLIA o STNOHL]L 152 3,20000 FNOYI AN Ithd 15%¢
NSt ClaH wopBLIy pauLy auysweydumang| B30WoIAR Y 1 POy usEaTIG 3| Wiy ShALAENE ¥IS5A ) ERTERFL I TN T (P e ALV L NG LYy | 96T
Od IV BINLEYIVIAVEONI 87352 LB ) AHIBIKT INIWS NOAT AN LTS NOWY TN ININILYE NOILY8NLIY 1IABIS] U 15d R I MY Y5 HINLUVATIAY| £E0E
AN 01 U053 ju1 HAUIIYE ST #na 255| wopsL paun V35 ND ONFHLO0S X551 AYMNOLLYIAY HYEINYH HLBON] b+ 7 bl 1716331435 DHIN 3408 526
LU0 531 04L OTAE| 3@, S EW SIUNGI3L| 1HF 061 WA perur) HIL5IHINY W SHY1UOOMLNG |!us w40 bl LHOGHIY HILSTHINYIN 13L0H NOLAY 1) 8:6)
AN 00 eguiusu@ L Hfe LTHH wiopBuy pawun) W SBOH HIYIH 1901880904 |  Hd WHHASNONI INDH NOSMYES LN [lon §07 .l 011 7vBO19 WSH 90r1
§n o2 yidn yedionuenrpes]  Ld8 cim wiopiun) pajun NOANDY STLNIH Y120 b7 ul Q41 2411900 14¥] 0b01
WO HILSIPINGINSIYIEN @1 INYNIA| H80{Tw wopduy payurn HILEIHINY A IMEHSHIHLAM, UYOH SUNY 1LV ASNOH SONTILYD|ILE (ot 6 OLTHIISIHING W SHED 0I0YW/8N13 2475
WO IMNSD 11VENYT 10 H&Z 60 woghun papun 3553 Q93153 1wk 31011 UVOH % 30| JSMNDHHSMK[ICG 120 o €17 HU IMAW 18100 8d £645
WD GaVO0UDARNHS A JWOWETAH L 3 W a6 DH1I5) wopuny patn EEEN] ISNOH NDIFHIADS 1L, F ok o 11 aHVOTOL MVHS 4 1WAV birE
W02 SYEI B O SWE M 3 INNuw]LTgd ALY TH LA 3HE N1 LS SI-YT OIMBILWCA|LE st & HEWO SNOILNTCS 3NITHIV S¥dldd [4:L14
LLth) Pl GO CS W E1IRE NL| B3LIBUIY §O SIS pHINF SiHdA N #OT 4005 Ow0y SIWH O9RE [/ e v < Lt S¥3319)| BE8I
D138 LOREAL-SEd Igeg)| 189 FZN) wopdury panug O¥IILHOLS SHORSIH IS5 L8 TH| 133815 INFA T ISN0OH AYMISIEIfint $I3 801 818 L) HOLLWAY Shd HiEd
W S POE I PIIELILI0N  BeRT BT3T6 B2y 10 SAIEIS PAILA SN FINHOI 1Y) SYMAUYA NDLIY DOEFI 105 25D NOLLYHOIHOD NIJINNYH 3 434¥e il
19U uONEALEIW 01|04 F64T IBOdYONIS JHOIVONIS QY¥OH NYHYH ONCE 53]143 Ut D U7 31d 111 |3dONNI) INISY 3 | dn] Labr
WO sutjeLoday ghiaeas oysune y|  F1LE T4 33y O S3IEL ALY I 4HNO HAR INOSZY]IEe 2100l INO WNOIDIY 9ET
1w AsB s pusivelpuE]! LELRT) Adduaann| 1¥0d #iLdd 1§ Begy s 31| THE X0 QO ine a1 ASEI P 5 ¥EL puepsy SEER
411 A0 B INGUIpAEHAI N ALOpUDY INETHI wophury paLupy HOENEMA] 64 X080 Od NOIS G SLNIE ONY SINRIATH| 106 19 [ ¢ WINOD HEHNENIL (243
AT 0 PUBLEWIHOILI T3 HTIM| WwopBuny pavLn| NOONU I TN SNILEPIN LS B3N § ISNOH NOIYO|IHE 22871T8 Q1Y AJNwLINSHOD ONY 1LIVIA LEst
WOD YIDIWALINDIEN T 3841 190 £ 1) Wopdury perun| 3993 LALAHAY 1SNOH IMHENCA|1LE et | VILHA A LINDIEND) 26
W Aaayap JUEdaeGAD) a0l SIMIAS QI aneutin)f SaBUILILIO Y 1P Y Sk L [E2EILRIY 3SNDIN0} 3p LOTCBY|ILy 2.5 | AanSQ HUE DY 1965]
W AAEMI FALUGTGueLeyng awaed| 137513 WiopEu 3 P | NOLWDH N 123 LA 35N0U ABRIOIICY £05 1T Painti} Sulmsung UoienRy WoIKes) blts
51 RIARS I BEILu L 0T % put $31 AR AR Y LYOH NIAYDIATH |1t e 1T HO VIS 6527
A6 WAy ISIIRAGHYII s 9| Xd4 PX | wiopduy pagur| PETERE] S S AT LS J4¥ ALID BL3X3 pOET
A0 03 pedduunpGHAdpra Lsep THE 074 wopTuiy panun WOHONIAY G NOLONITH]| AYMAYd LHOS OF 5431 LIVEIYIY 40 INNQ 224
A1 Ewradsu awsAed| dunugucany SNodNIRN OHMNOBWIXN ¥ £868 Iie kbb yvxn1 ['I{13
AN 0 ey @ Jadpareles| HI LAl wopduy e SSINHIANI LB0dHIV SSINHIANI| ¥ WM & SIH0IHIY SONY IS GNY SONY THOM are
WO VI I3@HN Ltp| %0 1 BLULE] A Hd 3| 5 AOVEOHEIGN i Hi ETI S V941 E63T
AP LR MIapiye I SUKes £1€22 4 Auew.ag SENBWYH DOk OF5 KOH Od| LA¥HISTI3SIONIINE |1i0 Lob'e AINHIILVSHYHLAN| 1344
OIS 1EAUFUINGIIE] T FEND wopduiy peuin KOLTY FHIHSIWYH NOLTY Havd ¥IINO J0ISHINI|S £ e ULT IVNGILYNHINI LP3H3Y BitZ
AN G IONNYSOAL T I8 L0 WL N IS RRLNLE] wophiy pajun NOAId| 43133 LJ1ELS HLNOS Wi G 1 SLOVEEND D WLIdW I - Sl L LT SIXVL TYHINGD 3194 958
WO 1oL IWHEIASEA L MW BOR BTOS 1apBLiy pavL) JHIHS Y01 IH| HLHOMHILIT UYOY NOWGID SAN440 VINNO0Y 8O0 ONZ (110 8¢ vt 0171 SIALNIY 19 LI SHLIWS Dibk|
U1 0I0I0INOEHO) £ ¢ PuF| NOIBNA[33ALS ¥ivs 3SNOH QHO3HEY YE YOO Ty SINNUIIY AN 159N ) 31d SHNYH HSIHI A3 10 S0E PLE ONYYIHI 10HLNOOHNA ZE1T)
WO AILSNELOOIEHINOWA 1d S 118 N30 v d wiepduiy panlry NOAID. HLNOWATY HNOEHVH NOJLNS| AW 1S3 HLHON JSNOH AYND A WS (107 LEb v 11 A2asUy 1004] ErEY
a6 ALH NCONOT 1ol PIOOET Loy fuv v L CILIATTAINITY DNILIHSVIN I LITH VY V) EppS|
AN 03 |2mAesq)suneIIe %16 FiNg wopduy parun) CINIH LH M, 45506 L5Im Auvd SSINS M SANTIRAMOD JuLNIDI NOILEIAY|IE o2y 1 TVNOILYNBILNG TTIMAYS) TE0¢]
AN (3D %90 1dg NS A IS LN )37 | N 4xd wioplu § pas un NOAID 43133 350710 AVO HIvd S5INISME L8OduIv HIL14xd LN B4H E L 017634418 MWA| £491
WO oS UEI INQ TI51 wiopBury payun) RIERL (98H X0 D190 UTn vl Q414N 20 ¥IINC41T3L T8t
DT Gess| wopiuy pagun) JHIHSAWNYH HIADONY| O] OOLIIEM | ASROH UORSIQIEH |IFE 11 510 853209 H1 TV iHA IdAIS T5FS]
03 5ed3) 34 eLas LN e a3e| HdE 655 wopuny payun V35 NO HOH Y| pecy 552450:4 02 10§ bt S1 SHlvdld 318¥.104 9STE
3§ 02 dsaglsiunoxe NG 708 wopBuiy payun)| 31UspIDJHaH ONITY 38 OOy 30 5 |low e~ CL1 AN 09 457 1621
DT JSUSUDISE BTG I ULLEY O] Auewag WWWYLSH 357 3R R DIMNISIM 4d¥18 00N (157 16a sl HEWD 3SNISNODSS0HD #40Z
J upipduewas Aaapre| SI0W 7FESR el St JAVH Y130 30K T JWO0T 31 1104ASSIOY FbCL gy XNV (19 15 L ToNTHS SL1 [ik44
1U27 SAUD BLss 01 EREUUSIIY U] ard (A wogduny paqun SSINHIAN] AHOJY Iy SSINHIANE|Ihg bES Ll ONITINYH S50431%0 LG,
A1 0 dnouds@aymiysgreun|  2HS bLYM wopdny paaun ISV WUV 55N IH Y H INIAL Y| OV BO0NL 65| ISNOHSTIHM ANS e 027 (1) A1 dNOYD §1ITHAANS €540
W3 LESOVEA Iaedd| e T wopluiy p2uun NOGNDT NOAND1 133015 ILYDMIN L6 koLl 214 0D 19 911
WOD 19 0% HYWETEFLLEDS| pugel| NONNYHS| ISNIH NOLYIAY) a11 5301838 NOILWIAY Todldw] 39 O/ I0 97 L1 371 190deD NOILHAY IHOHS HLEON LIF5
satojawy wogduny parun U L I
0T PR IUEAPEYSIW D HTI NI WIS A% 12 EPPLE T MOLGNITHIE| vOghivd D1av1n0| LHNCD SWTSILEY 0FET 1L /o k2l TIL1 534N 2N61S OIINYADY XILWE 540¢
PR BYIF - ERNT TR SRETE W) wopduny pepurl WIINI TV IAMHT ARLSNONI DSTEE |t 90 R STOULNGI 1I¥dS0HI¥ LUl 1€
L.0) swarsAsauApoub@saielowl|7ony EDLITWY 13 SIRENS PRI 0131300 18] L1 1L ANNDYY UrOH WAL 4110110 LS+ QLT Jiuw 09a't | INISIWILEAS INATONNI [ 3744
AN U1 NOAUSNING G H L B0 4N Dyl IX3| wapBuiy pawun NOAZD LET¥LE! Qv G HOOUBNIIIJTY YV SHIIVE YY) Lastat ] QL1 fLshacg pneg) Sues 33 [s0%
W0 20 SEIN @ Al aH SOy OLIHE IN| F ISy O SN peUl] A0UNOW JAINO HILNID IAWa04¥0D STIP[ITE o0t EZE8 I0INCIN G403 HIHOOOD| 6612
WO HIvdsI0 HIvaE IDNYNI #0891 J1|qnddy 43573 ANEVEY 4 INOVEd POL| ZEWADILVIAY ST 2E0'B]1 QU5 13121 HIL¥4S10 HIY TEEY
p o y 0 0 3 aippy 3 IPPY 3ippYy 9 g

X)X 3INPAYIS s101pasD Auedwo) - panwr 3QA[4 177 Med

0Z0Z/¥0/E0 O S D1 PANWN 3gA(4




0L jo p 28ey

AN DY BB IS UG 2] dHp pd N WOpEU N pauun PLE|IQLINLLON YihiB UNYJ LD A5110H NQILYATNNI 14 609 £1 011 ¥L¥aeEvand) HUEE

Wl s redswaelnigal  akefld wogiunt A3pun WrHidv s AVALINIBNNL 52 12] Nevd SSINISNE NOLYADNNI HOLLOD4|19¢ 1l <1 II¥d5QuTy 9.8 0641

W3 IpEIIREEs NG 2y Qe 9NE| wopBuiy pajun X3SENG 15 NCLHOIHE| O] 3laheg BT PR ssauenbpest eqofley (o o Q3L IOVE LAY 107

AN 0D WOWINYIIVENOLENE  dI{ § 1AM, wopuiy payun | PPHN 3 11| 1350 41¥159 VRSN SIHOTONDL]Igy (68 ¢l LI NOS UNY HOW 13V 1H v 001

Y4 LHO0OY IV I5NCANTRGISINAITI wLdWD)| 030 €04 L E) o ey 2vNIwTE] ISNOTNCL 30 L1E0aUH V|1 S 7 NP8 33M101N0L 30 LEOdOY3V| 4507
L0Y QIPUENDIBAGENIS WEs U I g tOBLL AN 313wy J0 S31RI5 PAIuA AHOA MIN MIIANIY I OVOY AALNNOD Q10 #a91[1e 5 v 2 ANVHWOD 3 X0 98¢
1ot BUisLGHEWLIE3 S uijpd Bty 649 4y wopduly payuil UNY ISNYINY0d Wav3 SS08IAUY] QIHGMOY JHLIOU (56 £ QLT DHIHSTEN WY3H LS| vesl

WO LEOdBMMUSSY DL OIHYINOEVALEINO Y DS TIWS 52 tvd wapd paIL{1 AOOSTTE hid NENEHDETAIID § e O OduI¥ MODEVTD LIOIHHTW AB JUVALHNOD)| [AL1]
2p puna.d sahalss0l[r290s huag iy 1H¥DLLALS 1HYOLLNLS 11 0 £2 HIPaLs0dhioe 22161 5421045 URBOBD LYYOLLNLS S| 1452

1 708 AdUHE (SO IAUIE € T5) UAE 3d By pavuny HOROROAHIL1d £3¢ XM Od TLF LRI T0 INDINIGOG 52 LS | AINIDY INIWNOIAN] 6112
NN (D SID13NIQN0ATHY 1411 NNd 6658 WwopBy parun) 10.5148 AINUNG NOLONIKYv| 154 ONIUYHL S0 1314 NOLONIYYS 10430 0 IHA|:0b (/7 §1 5110 13N3 0909 stEl

1CHY UL RLINDS AU | Wedisd) S Iun D1 | dBS PLOS wopBuy pavun)| NOLAWTH LTOS | 113415 §3DNINY JINID SSINGNE WYHLHON 21 [0y cke'i ! QLTHOLGMWYHLIOS SIXVL NI INY 3515 GER
AN O3 UDIEBAR fl O @)L Es | W0 6IX0)] wopduy paun| AHOHK0 Aaulim, proy sluey ENER R ETLNITE TSR ST | (TS RN LT KOILFIRY 84 04%0| 9761

02 INAVHENIWOY] LN 2EA) wiopBu ¥ parun| FHIHEAIMBYMINDAY NO (HO4 1815 144845 NAOHY 19NOT NITHY 3[Ibe bl i ILIWITSHOILN 105 ANAYH) 9667

A3 ) BIMEVE U S ON L 19 LIopBU N parun| MOIEH 1D 3V 1d QYUAAINYS S2 |l uri il JILNITONILINSNDT SIHBY 158%

1) dnc e | 15120308 ey 1eu 9E07? Aan0guuenn | OBNOTNIXNY] 130H14, BErL] 53A34L I ANy BNy SR B LHOdwY XM 1 4HEL

AN JAMO LN LN NBO bTHE) wiopdury papun 145800 1100 ISO1IAITANA 2]l D T 011 IMHY LNF VL peLYy

DJae peasana@Aeol (Mg vZND topdury pair) WIHHOH Adgdns LHOSHY S A CUIY | IINTBLNG NuILSIM TTD Lednils Lot 541 1deiNS NOLLYIAY QDOMBNE ieL?

an ao¥ 5§ 330w oumyeD Ul p0|  Iant 6wy wapury papun 4415 HINVA LUOAMY HILSIHINGW bOT KO8 Od [FLHON] 32404 HIgN0a]Le L b AJN IOV HICHOE A1 $581
WO YUY INYAPHYY 43 IONYW 49 PEAD] Wapduy potg H2NMH TN ANNIAY SNAWATO| S b1 K1 SILIWIT AD YOLNYA 5551

woa W@ U ewhe|  XNE ALY wapduiy papun NOONOT peoy k11091 asnop awayfion gozw £1155V1 15009 [

AN 0 WY LT N3 0@ S NNy YSI) N DY) wapBuiy papun AJBANS| MNOOADHD, AT A3THNd 05| FLNO[O 40y Q1L NTILIE40) LEEY]
LT ICHIE- AP A1 ALl BRI LN LIPS LHf M LopEuiy palun REALALLE) }-oday MO 15OM EOY WEYD.OUS 265 Buping Lawfing st 51 SNOILATOS LNHTD SIIINIA L8|
weyMeplausaie epurwe|  AyE NPI3 LORELIY PaNLT uopUE ] I8 NOANOT uopuo 4o Ayi) A90.1GIEM G¢ Buip g Yousg e oug]Iry el P31 i} A -aue Bg  3nyLyY 56LF
wodxapaywal|  ODr1AD wopdLIN panLy| ABLNIAGY &01X08 Qd]leb coz vl 414045 494X 4 WuIQda) 9TEL

NN O3 SWOCHYLYTON] HA @O0 ) weur|  vivNeH WopdLny pavun| NOONO | I5N0OH ANDWEO) 40074 ONZ LI4ULS WIHOLIIA M4SN £9) 10 ULk T} OL1 LNING T¢IONYNIS ONITEILS BO6Y
3P LA 3@ IsWpes $29¢ Aueunian| HINNIZ| 5 31794 ABOTISSNA NSIFHEN I [1ee tais) 4 f1438) S0

WO JWEHLING NHOM 33 Nt N wiopBuy peanun| NOONOT I AW INAA ZE L A2 fluy vl 017 331AH35 MO LW IAY L1314) E86F

WO JIEUT G b UE Ay |G 10 EIALIY §0 S31EIE patun| NOLSOY L0ETEE D08 Jaflet Ldv S LP55YG, JHYMUETH LITHINIY DISIM) LBRE

A poe . agepanaon euis.yd| resg Auewuan| NITH3E LUOGYY NITH 8 N IVHON |17y e LHOMIY NITH3E N3#FHON TS 1517

AN 01 wesEEAT s | NI TNN| woplury payun| AUHOD HLNOS NOOIIM| Qv IATEDNTB|lar 35 o) QL1555 TVA L4

M LA S8 EhUOSGOR 3XiU JIWE 904 wopun gEiun; HLNOWSLH G4 HNOEHTH HLEON T %08 Oafion cur o) AL AN wdl [958

YO ¥104| wopHun| g WIYHIYYS JHIHSAMEH 01314HIL1L YV AJBRY[LC L Ot {162190) JILIAIT 3I9dS04IY NOLYE L4

001t E PUBLd 2eadwe) | TZ NEYAN 3117 T HOLLYLS TWHINID|' ¥ £ o 383dINYL NNILAYOIIOH [9¢E

iy saesnuiydyaduneoae| Q30 5742 wopdu pIun PR a38|d URiezl 4 §| ssnop.ehepear|in, wl S319M INLHO [t

AL 03 sanAiasHuIIPYd ebdul|  HY IXT, wapHury peauin KELINDH THMS NN Mgyl 35 INISTIH APMLHO 19 TLINNJTE evl 31 N3SI 041 SINAYIS INILI Yhd 1Y 501

WEOD SYLOHNDLAY 1D@ 54108V SINNO Y| 091 014) wapduny patiun S3TPM|  NYQUOINY 1D HINGS AU 13TH1S SAHVIAL LS00 161 1P |HOH UBIAEL) 2vbp
WO FALPANSYNELIMOEE P §G)SIuNE ¢ | HHT E¥d wopuly payLil Ad15I0d 133415 AHVID BT WL AINNJRD £ €117 JAH0 BN339M9HI MIDSEI0 256
AN O3 PULINE 3G L pUET] 199 6l wophuy pajuy 15¥4134 Hvd NOLONITIM 91)171 00¢ G 58¥ 3nvA 8L

A 03 SleUGQUIL] LeEy  (HS ZENT wiapiLia payi HIUNANID IDWHHIL LIAHVINARH 59 4001 NE LNIDGALE |17 ¥1E 51 $3J1AHIS HAVHL BV IWNOLLYN £95]

ap 4yp@eauss) ey |inzea Aueiag) NASNY | HIDNYT Z07E L4671 HOVALSOd 1L v ie s HEWD SNNYIHIISSN 4 SH K110 540 60¢

A0 02 MITEINGW 1Y NUAHS Iihe 3 wopduny papun| NOAID H313x3 119153 DNIAWHL NOLEVE Hod Y| QVOH NOLHYE HEHYW E [ BIH OYIANS |19¢ bt 4l PI1215eAt 12€u0) UGAID BLBE|

Wt s g A aRanopeay | A70 043 wopBuy paiiun| ANV BSLE KO8 0d DWW ILn st ol 145 808

WO3 weapeEhn sulgeAIs e LIAU] wepBuy paaun|  JaayDUER sRIER0) YIASMINY I 133415 ANVILMI & T 5T10H CINY LT MOG 1 ONNOHS HIMOT (105 ULG 5 a1 Wenay £81E

WO 51 XY@ IDNYNI RdT [N WIEpEY ¥ pal Ui ANHMDE LSS INENCELSY | ISMOH IV | IF L 30 AL SHO S0 e B0TT

an o une Sewsyi@iunurag dneal 915 grve LuopBuy peiun| ¥4y A PVHIEOHS AYMAMSYD 1230 £ [1e ksl HA5A 13 ALY 53AHIS LISAWH 181
WO Dy @Iy LETILEYNEY ] dve W wopdus pain) HOAND1 L3345 IO N B SINID I SNy 3R [Ies B d o QLT Fa0BNI DI 1701

AN 03 W AYPUR|GTINNOYIE AL oY) oL paU)) NINHNOS, a0y N IINA ISNOH INIIWE[IL7 e 3 LI L1 ONY | INITIA 1S o8

wWiod oS 21Rpa 0.1u0d B3| dx0 Tvm opBuy pAIn| NOLONIHEVAN A8IH53H ] UT3IHNYY 3| Awd NOWINNID|ISE pps 3 SASNTAdY 13190 2787|

DHO §30%1 055 NOOHK IVHENGS 1N 1Nvd]  mas uxd wopduiy pajur) KOA Tuy38531AY| GYOb 0OOMEYIN Wil 1900ud 1MHS |10 000 o) QLI SILYIROSSY NOOHA 1Vl {33
WOJ NDLLYIAFSIW YUY @ OBO S ¥ MS RICTCHE WoEEWY pAun NOOACH )| NOUAOH ) 3510 AHNIN3 A 390 ¢, 01193 Add NS NOLLYIAY SWYOY| 6101
W01 LIPG04 ¥ e 3L LA HY |E6809 EIIBWY O 55115 PRI il 0¥ 3IH), MG NOLT 10 20071 W s 912N8 IN ¥ duvErDd 7507]
WO ALISNILNIVIVO@NY NV S| 102 bivm LuGEd Y PN 1 HS 4H)Y) 4045 13H )| ANTHINIHLTY OF0d 43S T W00 OHE|n (i i) CLILIWITALISHALN Y LY, 9udl
wod geisteaAdmen)) b9 Z8IN wophary panin INALNGAN 4 1LY OMIN AL {rw e 0LEQFSSFdA 13 2511

) deuhyol| puejai| Y1 0 NONNYHS AHV S5ANISITH NONRYHS CNI0 T [ LNy (L1 01041804 SIINITWHEIL 1572

0T 3ULE @0 AeRLR| AW6 OLHY wapBuiy P A3 WAwd ) 3297d NSV D3 JND SNSYDIfILs T Ly DIL¥YOdYOINI INIYY| SYH)

WO T 017w T 299H) NN 65 Wopduly pahui WYHNUYS HONOBOE IHL| Ly Fial 'l W EHNEY 1ILOH 34NJHIN GOET

35 BARPIMSERIU TSP ugpams WEINY IV I TOHHD0LS Sk 063 fL0a o i LS, Oy viAvd1ms aseZ

Jauyied

apedsod AHLINAOD ILYLS/ALNNDD £ 3up) 553:1ppPY T AUI ss3ppy T 2un $521ppPY ssausng

0202/¥0/€0 40 SV D1 panwi agA|4

XS B|ARSY 34 S0P Auedwioy - paliw 3gA4 [°Z Jed



01 0§ adey

AN R Bar A agpE R s gL Due NIG 7258 wopbuiy pauun IV H IANS N LS 1HOM, OvCH IN0LSMINHIMO T TR ol SHY D AUNBAYI 4861

1) 1:000a0 sabuaig |y IAWY15{T60SE By RELIVEL] INSVLIYE 30 SJALEVH)) L516¢ 40 - NOILYLIOTdXT JdLNI I PG LD SINNIH 30 LHO4 0 V| el

WD BRI IM I TABHRGS, SRS UHE S0 wopduy papun HIIMLINYN AUNENNBAM JISANNNG|InD 592 T Pl ] Buiigs) s3] LA ER

AN 03 BHOIT R ey [FEXe sl wopduy panun HIL3X3| NULEYH HSH YA AWOY A0TudNIRd IV|IEK] 7é¢ 1 OLTINIHSINI WLIA 1536 HLNOS LFI48

WO MOTIBST @S INNO3D Y| it INE wapduiy pajuiL X3350MS 15¥3 NOLHDIHH QY0 SNIAND 9L F| JSNOH NYIANAWI [ 42 1, AL MOTIRST 1928

3 PuELRYING SPd45 4 13 o [0H ROH by EEO8 ALewsog HINOW 2T ajj€a5 . auudug g 11 [Aukwian] puepaying spaysiary 5505
Wk padssims@duiuna e yi2 @508 AUEW ST HIV4L50d NIFTHONTS - A 1B HIEMNZ NOLLY LS| D% TYNDILLYNY] NI LHO55IME] ERT

Oddv L-LBO4HIY-viSPNIHOLIAI|Rar0b AuBWS $400135ENa Wi ISSHISIYAISHYd Ik Yt 11 HAWD L 106UV VoIS <628

¥R 03 |2ad gl SN IS HOd e HYS BNO wopduy panun| H1LSYINDD ISN0H JH0443H LHOdHIY GO0H NIBOH{0U Lat L Q471 4304417 (173144 IHS ¥115wINOT| £96

LU T U@L SGRARAN SHGEAIZ2 W d.a2) d¥8 T158| wopBuy parun| 1015148 HINOWNDAY) 0¥OH LLOZHENA vEQZ[iLr L0k 11 HIANIHIE 9Ll
o spedwdegpuepaaslfs 19 LIy O SHEIS PEIUN %L HLH M LHE| ULE 3LINS| Y0 WNIOWLS SOTe ¥ Luv't] ML LEYIM 51T DYV £E6T

WOy 413 O yaun g3 10y 406 6T1 WwopsuN péaiun HILSHIW T ELCCAIEE D] 0dyHIHO U0 hl| RLCLEEGH [EEICR] OLTNOILWAY 1] Sl

AN a3 s ghesy) 93 X3 wopiunt aaun LETELE] SYINOHL 1Y) N HELIoL 2P 1L OL1 JUIH 3NYH T LSIM HLNOS) 2T

dadoidwy Lugpduny pegry AN dahcidi 3] sshcdw 4

301400 ARNTAINTILOH JILNY LY@ HLYD LT Luapu pa i 1Y ANHO )| AWNDM3N APNDMIN UFOH INVO| by L QL1 AYNDMIK T3L0H JILNY14v] £E8|
i 03 Buy wedidmacg) Sy NIg X3 wapdury pajun uDAdQ FEIEEE| B04uly apig Auliap| asnoyd damo | oL P 522435 LOAX3 Tl g J0g 5S¢0k

LU0 PP ap BISRUNO DY IO LIQVFITES Augunian) 306 alangwead)is s v [ HAWD 53314135 1940 03 40| BLE|
HQY NOILFIAYAL N 19 ONNONTH NDE 978 wopdury payun WYHONIAE 1 100 TENOLLVARTLNI WTHSMING G NITINE NOAK 14 MO0 LSHIH)iU0 Gip [ OL1 NOHYIAY ALID 4111t rrls
W0D ISEATI DEIUELNUD BB SNS WOy payLi NOOHIMS SU 41 QYYIGAI )L oBe L SOSO0L (L1 1SYIAYH S L

AN [} GOHSSIAD IEHNNYIIN W] 032 [FHD wiopiuy payin FHIGAISHIN Trudim, QY IHNINEIE avos AIALIne son'tl LRRGIEEE S B66F
W ap sye@iugune e [S§E L AlLaan) SHNBKYH T I9NIE L e 2000 SHNGWTH SHY| 5961

W03 LU MPUR I AY TIMUSIPLUP L 5y8dZ T4 puEiaa) NAADLS 1 THYHY MY O3 IHIAEIL N |10¢ B0 LHOJHIY 15TM ONY 134 8527
L0 LR | g4 3815 i gAs FiN tuopduny parun| JNA OdN FTISIMIN MHY SS3NISMIA JALSYIMAIN LU0 3 YISy ASMOH HAHLNYd |led igt 0| OL 1 AYIELS 1V 08Tt

401 108 315 YL L B UIE IS SIBIY L AL O9M wopSUy patup| MILSIHINVIN v1E 208 Q4 T0IAKTS SLVH SEINISNA 195 DUt 1] 30 HIASIHINY W 6251
R uieds PLREN eaiay efie] 3p 0.1ua ) S Eaue) epiusnay [l b L w5 ONITONYH LEGASSIMS [

NN U HLIASHAM@UNIING HPERI0) af ENS| wopdury pauun| NOONIWS) Ov0E D0IHENT D[ 1r opa 1) QLT 13AVHL HAINS HAM, #001
0U3E L3u AR @1 AILD| 05 Al ORNLIMANIA 66/2LL96 WVIDD 1JNIA 30 1 0UND40KIT|100 ks 2 1} s ONITONYH HINASVLYIAY, 1€02

woo JamdEp@ynsauenol {37 AcYg woplury papun NOAND1 133418 NEONE |10 U 1+ a1 0 83did ¥ ars?

W Sddginopay|  TERSE W E3RLIY 4O 531E1S paILN 3INASINNH] AEL AVARHIOIH SI BLEL |tk L1 L U1 5a3SNPu| Ddd agse

LI03 |IWaxI0g PUP3 WAYS NG 0B wopduy papur) HIL5IHINYAY 153M LHOdUnY 8 ILSIHINYIN AWM SATYIVY L YUEINYH 24 NI 131 43S NwA30[100 248 11 QL 1OINANS P5LT

11 03 |RUDIRUIILIIIYE oG pLll  /dg 13N wopBuiy papur INAL NOAM 31157amaN HOLSNISI00M SININGYE BT WIN[D - b 11 QL7 411 ONY HHYd TIUSYIMIN <97
) seQ edoug ¥NdlsLoin 0saLISER| vegsd! T L7 ORIy Pyl ACISONISYE! FHIHSIWTH! MAIA DHISY SSOHD MY IHLHON|I0S £og'[1 aa00au SHLIS SNISY 1 5VEIE T N 1508
Wod (QOUGTHE@T SN B XM [ 6131 w.apBuiy paun LETEXBIRY) AHva NvIdIEIW 05BZOTT LSIM NYIGIN T)ire ¢u 11 SONILYO) JIVASCNIY 1380N DZAY] £SO

WU 17 HNN@I YA Y3 N0 IV 682 (6 £ {0 SHEIS PAUUI| v Tvdnml AHLSAAN] 30 AleT| ANMIAY NDWWIT HINGS ORG| 147 wonel DHINOLLYIAY %10 LELY

A1 03 THOIMEIPLNES @0 (HE S5 wopduy pauun| 1015188 Q1309 Qv 0 HIUNHD £9E-592| 100 £Lu'¢1 L1 15491 SHIIM B SHIUNNVS o)

WOy SuUsAING Al 807 153 wopdu Y panun| FETELE] AUNNHILSIM L vl (] HALILD N SAHNI| 126

WO A0 TILNGEHI0UINGILAIuD]  aDE T3 wiopduy paiury NOONOT NUONQ | 1L90dOHSIA Z2T{190 190 ¢ QILIAIT LNINLINGDIY I50Y 44 1UN8 LBt
N0 03 INVEIAMSHORINOII0 3| Mas OTSM| wopAu-N pavu(| ARIES ING I ATAL LN £ NN s ou ] QLT ANYHT B SANOW 9991

WO P03 2 |PUOI3RLIAIL TS 01302 | TRO5Z weds| VN ZENONILEYA 130 Ay SO310HIId 30 VIONYdS VINvENOD|l9n 14 2 V512 L30¢,

WD INVLINC DR NI YN IINY HA LS| 0959 SUEL | JNNOE WA S3T01INT 530 34NO0Y SEF|LTL t7L T8 WS SVEUe ) 49I09
XN 0 SINIALNIOIdY 178013 @ 0N XNI %] wopduy payurn WOAID HILIK]| H413x3 1593 AWHNBIHANOS GE-EE]1%I0 UE 0311 SINIWINIOAdY I¥d33H LY thif
WO 10T18avd@ 1\l dvZ 219 wogduni parvry 4315350019 JHANID THOWNITD IHL BT [10n ¢ SWUILN 105 DNINITHL 10a518Y w11

eyl § woplury g2 L 130 0 sahojdu ]| sehoidng

WO NIQ¥XEY @ SLNNGIDY VN | 3di G| Lanpdun peyun MOONG IADES HLIWISHIWINYH HC 91 HUDTE Odt|iLs i o} QILIWIT DIN) MW AHY kiiddd

HHE 06N \wopduny pauun )y 4 e MOy 13 saL gy ‘anuany ede ey LOUEIS 3y 1P, 4004 PIYL ] BUNS]IH YR L SNGUNIOS 19¥2%vd 1wB0N9) DE6)

L 1 kot L pueE| NIEN0 HNOYHYH TWHT 2 O S w0 TN ONTHO pfuis dri 71 ««HIED.. ONYI3 NO0BIDVY W1

3N D INIHISTIIAIDS III0AN]| NMT Tl wopdury poliur H1vE] GOdE XOB QL vLf o0 017 3WIHIS1T242 LECT

a3 |njaR ) sd B a3 AR KA AT wopduly paliug HLE N L33415 TIAMGIMD pz|iLe B ¢ AL LINdAY 184

wod adwamasiagnoined enesol  (plo0-01 4 INOY w1H3811 ¥1120 Y22V LG ONLIIFINI ©99 OV YION 10 vINYB |y Auk'e TS WIT¥L SL3I (4143

un s s ueLdiuiew s23gdBununeief s 7 Wb HINDTHA 1522 M| 1 LHOdEIY NIGWHN 3d0D £58 UYONGH[L L L 5% JINYNILNITIN S D) pesE

WIUD S iy suvi a3 gl pLN] waplury pajiun JOOMINIHE L3315 HUDEE B L 3w 7d AW Y| AILHILNIf O] e QLT 533AHIS ONILSIE 11 HEkL

WI 13 LOHNINNY WDISNOILYAH S 39 W] LwcpdL pajiug] NNT 40 315) NAMONXNN NAVUNNN NAAOMAND|iD0 w41 QALIWITIELOH NINNT IV 40|
bepgl uapams Vs V1L 1 ARl T1I4uv 1S 05bS

A0 W UhgSh S B 11 5SS IR Y BN0 PLE| 2| NITENO 0 LuOdd v biTand 2 TN 3L 0DV ]ile Duk'¢l QILIAT ONY I L90d5SI0S 2451
w03 BnoURalepE oINOd IPaIs  dX0 (v wopBury payun) NOLONIHHTAL A% NOWNNIT e 908" 1 011 9MILNAWO] 131vD) spzr

wus snpeihempy eunegiey sww3|  pepor 30 Aueuisg) 40U 13E5na 5 D0k HIvaLsodit ey o1 SNIONYH.S OT1ISEN0 HIFVHDN TS [

AN D1 ANHRNOAOS AN 3 Nz 818 aopiun pauLy LN3uL NO 34015 AR IDH0H Q€ LINN|I0E 525721 512UAY IS DINNY 14 NSIFBIATS) YIBE

AN H0 02 IWESINNOIIV] 15 6UL wopBuiy papiun| SINLOL VIR AV HINY LS| ISMIOH AHIADDSIA] 1R 065 21 OL1INIWACTIWI 0O IW| (13

aponsod

AYINNO]

ALVISFAINNOD

XS|X'IINPIYIS SIOUPRI) Auedwo] - palun 3qA T 7 Uey

£ AU 553.ppY

Z aul ssauppy

19un s534pPY

Jaupeg
559L45NY

1agquiny
LL]

0202/70/E0 30 sY DL paywi] 39A14



0T Jo 9 23eg

AU wopBuly papn T (ML 1 3ah0dw3| asho.dwg
sahopdu § wapduiy pan 145 0ot | ashod 3] asho g
WO ploLan@sneE|  ¥5G9IN3 wapguly pauun ucaag uoLAAL H4Ed 553UISNE LOLAAIL| AepLewma] bT GILIWIT AY D¥ZLH vECE
wa dnadsseag) awnol puea NI¥Ng ATVISHIN YA 55 NI A IVISNIE 35 E A SIEVD 2061
WO 5Y VILN@NOLYMHEYM JLLINY Wb kaw wwapBuiy paiil Y 3JSIHINVIA IMYHSNIHLAM, QvOH 3M3D)| SHYD IHL[IEn 1L SINILSAS 14043IY SHNOHLII13 veln SZEY
i SRPIPLES IO | MHE B swaptuly Pl TIWHOIA Xen| 198BYD AN JWwd bl |l koL WOl LT SIXYL UNVS) £th
aahodu § wapfury paLq Logedl aahoduy| aahopduiy
aAjdiu wopduy paurn iaf (re | sakonivw g | dakoduw
Wi sod@LOMW & RiEuy Svebw wopBuly paLdl ¥ITWSY 11V AYMSUTYNDY) LHOSHIY NV 30 3151108 mel SHMLIMYLSVIIN 30 LNIWLYYAI0 696
AT S5ONOMEIINIOY Y] Ot 98 MaopBly palil SUNY 101K 1530 WYHSIN IV, LHOdY AN NVHS N VLSS AVAILVD dHL ECLINMics wi sl L5305 bils
WAL F SO g By 142 6V uecrpBuiy ALl WAL 35N0H NOILYIAY, LUDGIY LNI DML I0d ATIDSYTD) 156
wod pewleipomncd]  asi 71av sapuiy P AVEIAGI N130u Y O NINND 6 S8v1 ¥aav[i00 a4 $3¥2 VBV - SYIIM SIuHD 0402
3akojduw 3 +LapALIY PajL £ nv, 2aA0jmwL3| aadeidu.])
WOD IVNTYADH @ 1JIAOYS Jvd us vid w0pdY pAL ] NOONG HOAONOHHALId NORAT LNIVINYEI YIBOLA SO [+t s 41 dNOYD WY 19A0H 1Lt
warorduiJ wapdLiy pauun| 18F et aakojousy| aadojdu)
NN 0D dNONDTIAVELLLNIEISANNDDIY|  DHI9k8 wiapdury pauL iy SANYIAIN 153 14HS10] AU NYINOY QY ALENG IH4| 35NOH OBLLWND 2000 Lo AL1dNOED 3AVHL 301 2zvs
WO SIE RIS SHUOHEGIdMSY  HIIHENL €201y {0 SIETS AL WSS SihdNIv AnuuRy o dad kEE |14 L 2 M1 L1 1917348 SHNDIAY| rrly
asdudiy OPEUIY PSlaT 7 el aatoowy| aadejow.3

ek gLl Ao Ao
W 5 3104 e AR AR G DO {etrutiagy OHUHHKINDS BT IASHAYHLINT 14, 279! S/ SIINH 3L SAYMAXS| SE32
310 ISIMHLDOSHIIVAA TNIANINGY ] Bde 2101 WEpBIN PAMLN| NOAID L089Y NOLMIN Qv 1INMEE T 331440 Q¥ IH aNIQBD |11 24 11 0L LSIARHINOS HX¥RTUI reet
Haa sapauuoawutsay |pl7e6 €24duiy 40 33ETS PRUN ] PIEL6 O QN ILEOd SZLTIH0EOd[I[ L9 NI 58VIONY L0 LitE
M OH0 WOII0@IS IINYLLIW I DXHD) wHE L) oSy pal un) NOONO1 v I00I4E NYVMHLIDS ¥T 35M0H JQI503AM [Iug, 00: ! W04 €505
100 et sehudu | asdoimwy
A1 03 Prenbeghmed oAU Xl £V wopBu ¥ pevun) Jan s NOLRNYL A B e ST 49310 OELINNL s | £153M HLNOS) ety 801

aakoldu )| wipHuy pagun) 13t 6541 Aoy Aoyl
Jou aighio sl | 5a2ib )| PILSWY J0 Solels PAIun H W44 NV LLVHNY ) LS UMIHL Spafie T peied INISWAISAS NI VLS fevi
ous @ duGAsHEs| Q8 1H) wopHuy pauun| KTUHdHIYD) Aseq 53usng Ml ydsded Wnajues g wun woela0 3yL wE akns|ion e | S3NAISE LIPS [BLGRANIIE UDISN g /175
ou sesgiunpurypenond|  rgaul 39 uspams W IOHAD0LS 4noxs, B3I NVO NIV hbil NIOIMS AYMHON JEVINNIO SVS 1ETE)
W03 NONTIWNSEIONISYHOEND|  XdR EZ0M wopSuy payun JHEHSAAYH AHDISONIEYE) AN HOYAH)] FS00H SRILEOM) 14 cLel QLI T WO AN 1331
wo sepre@aiqes 4ay wunary| 90194 K EIUIWY U 00815 BN KIHOM 1404 S O72dDOTMSIZE|ITs (18I 230 AY, szn?
0018 awely SISOWI MUdoISy | 9p anusay [B)ia: ¢al $IZ0WI1 30 1404081V Skl
AN 2 LSy g U Zae 19l wopduy pauun NO LNV QWOK HLNOS 1430 SINER 110w 35471103 HSINH QEvHIY #ou1
AN 0T NOILVIAY IVADBId@SINNGI Y| 15 5104 waptuny potn Wyl g3 AT LHIIMMLYYI £ I5NOH FuHsdWH|ise 9781 QL7 NOLLVIAY TvAlJd3d Sral
Wi 1aAES 3054 9€34A321£100 400 3| 431 70N waplury geiun anysweydunoly HYHONILLON AEn urLadx | 01 asnop s iog neet W7 5301513005, |E3N0( 513AESI30G wO0b
B2 2RI 3T @A P u3paMS NG WIOHAIOLS 18 56T 58] el UAs NIUIMS 5 IDIAY 45 CINIOES 75 Boee
U [ I 143 5 ) OE1L wnidoy 54 114XNHE 96 1381 V1 30 )1 bl ATYLL I02ND JOUNS [

o

P11,

1] HH LA 1] EPELT VOS] DY LNO| AvAIIN0E O3V SLE] #3ELINNf e Ll NOLYIAY SLNIOd E 1261

shoidw3 wapduiy payun ) ol aahopdw ) sehopiuly
15 ANIBHIL 3OV LNVACIY & LA 0% SANOT taloe Lapamg EENTERC) WLSMNN E6 Lk ETT VINEYIA] n Tent SIIAETS INIBHNL JSVLINYAQY 619v
WO SONY WO IDVEXI 13 iy 05 wigpduny patiun JHIHSHIIMAYM H1ISID Y NOAY NO 0303018 OV 00161y 319153 TWIHLSNANI NOAVOIS 9Ef1 00 buel SONY N QI¥NDY /1 0L B3LYM N1 EBES

W) 411 INVEINLS 3 31AYAIIDIYSANNCIIY NS 26N, wopdury paun XISTIOKIWY INYINIPHINGS, MOYHLVIH INO| IUYIUS JHL |00 ¢ont L1 33¥4S0YI¥ OVIHINK arEz
4N 0.3 jeud @uwsulidwoie i ¢ waptuny patun NOLONITEYO A3TWA S3IL Lu04IY AT 17A $33L W HENaf o Lol LBOAHIY ATTIYA 321 WYHENG 596

W03 ulhsea s anul »a8posseynd 4d6 2111 waplury pajun anyspogpag NOLIT Jao0g LA uopuD | T . aL1 03 INNENY LIASYI Ersl

4101 uBop. opedITRVHY |01 ¢ Saues Y8394 18 N3DV 0 ALnos] el Tl INDOAH0A IVHI0N 18 LE0d0H Y 5E6l

A1 03 sywiuoiLdnoy euoida| 119 TIBN| wapduiy pauun NOLONIOINY JHHSAYHONILLON WH NOLONIIINY[L 0 sl T HH ONE IO 2362

L LT | wopduly pliun 10 ¢ To A-A0idw ]| saAvdw)

ko diug wopdury patun (o) 190 11 sakadwal 2akondug

WID T STHOWTIH A 1IVa000 LindvH]  uis 2x3) wupHul podlur] NOAJD| dildxi TIH S3NAd ISN0H HALTMI0OM| I ) Lt A175 JH0A HHW Fasl
w0 310ysBuNLRY S01s@sIUnoIE, 41E rif] wapduiy patun 15%4116) UVOR SUSYNMOLMIN bddn cssfivo v T 11L0H INOWHOLS| ovf]

3aAndw 3 wopdury petur Loy fiL L adndduw §[ dsromdwg

W02 DNINYI1D HSdI@va| M2 evd waplury payun AAUOEY Y L4103 Ivugiind oF WooH[ies 021D 5731A4 35 DNIlT Y1) 35vHA aral

L0 111 S aLANTNN O $NaTy it Sv8| wopdy patin WYHONIAHIE Ad3any AH¥d LY IO IWVHONINE A LHND SONYTNUY B2|1 ¢ byl L HINLUY J0IAU3S L3135 iy

40 09 55 uduons @siunoa e AVE ¥K] wapluiy patun 4113%3 LdHas JUCH Lud it e en 1 SSIHAWHOLS £6L1

NI4e1a padaegsjdaiu yoied Sunoquar | SHNOEW N Iz 1| §22 4801 ALl 1 SHNONW I | INHANGIANOD 31 9e8E

LM LISOISIWHENN JINYRIE|  MYS 91m) wopduny pauun NOOND1 NOUND T LITULS AIMEYA BF |13 2 86T | QI AN LSOHSWH 283

L0 YON7saIeesaiend@neg)  gng y|OM wopBuny patun QDALY 484 SSIUSNG PLOLEM A uoEY Elicy cov L1 0110007 53Hvd50HTY, 8561

wo3 spi BBgo|geniada sjunodIe 115 £20)] wopBury payun A9 ALVLST WIHLSICNI SONY MO FN0H SOl Loes L) 011 [A3SHU3IND} SNOILATOS JEMDIS 5P R

Aulied

3po3jsod AHINNOD 3LYLS/ALNNDD £ 217 s52ppY 7 3un S534ppY T U1 s53ppY s5auisng

0Z0¢Z/t0/€0 O SV DL paywi] 3gA|4

HE[X 3)NPEYIE S10UPS1) Auedway - paMWI QA4 T 7 Ueg



OT Jo ¢ adeg

sl wiopdu ) pat upy e o asAnidwa| aakowy
W07 X3 T3PBR AN ANB ZXY wiopHuy g3 Hilikl 154 ONIUVAL NCHLEVIHSEVIN Y CH NI Y 9) T NN Tk BELE| opel
o]t § wopSumy pajur ler ez EELLTEIVE] EELLT T
AN £ GUOGIPE APy PTG 105 4¢H| wopSut paN WYHONIAGIY, LYQHIV I¥HOLLYHE TN WYHD NG ¢ IWNIAEALILY cbel NG HvB 1Y £68
LoD slauodwaz sighed-ail  BNs LN WopuI B A8HOT) 29 X08 0d |1 QLTSININGDIND 33 il
sshoyny wopsuty paN | aaropdw| sakopw]
i1 02 chijSJauLed N 0]19g- UL LW HUTW 511 130 Luapiiuiy polun JCED) 133HIS Al AL95 IDWIRIH SS00H LD yest SHOLI A0S JIHSY TN ¥Yd HLIWS 6521
k0w 3 wapSuiy podin I04 2pdl sahoidul) sarodws
WO YHD 119 5299H 400 143 wapuly paiug dilgmd 15%3 AYHNHIHLAOS |00 4] 114X JVEHLNGS TNJ9IN £48)
3340/ 3 ABOPELIY pauL <afoidid| aakoduw]
<1 0. ALaUUESE N W EULEW e Y101 14GauIY NONNYHS 059 %04 Od J3LN32 JDIAY3S O3S V16 ALWOHLITY LHO4HIY MONNYHS) oIve
NN 0T | BOAHICMODSY 12 G 1TT0SINGILIUIBY HL{ 8% wOpRUIN PINLT) +10519g HIMSLOYEY LUOdYIY MDOSY 19 NHIAGIOH, fald
FLEIENE) WopBu Post| zatowy| 2adeoun|
s wWopduy pavun ma satoiowg| sadeiow 3
aaAcdL § WGpALY PINLIN| wohotw| +ad00ud|
A1 07 SR 1120 e 1A 35S0 18N IS5 ISAG a0t 115 twopBuiy pavun 94 ysA1ag HUSUNIm HED. PEALLEPIEN Wl i ik 00 OL1 DHIIYEL SYD HSILIE 886%
aarojdu 3 LopHUY Parun| I el etodw]| sadeow)|
AN 00 THMNORI@ITAA 50 (A 1wopBu paiun) A31004 57I0H MG HY 10 Gud s Q4T ISINITOH] dNGHD TIIMMCHD 311
A 03 IO @4 L AIpS IAAD) sos (1 wopdu 3 parun) NO4n1 ATy A HOSONIA OL-4fi: bt 5H3A0 8971
aahojuy wopluy panup) Too it ) aakudwa| 2skoiow |
AN 63 ANOITSUNGSE, PILIONPE|  ABZ SHA wiopA ¥ paiun) HIL5I3HOM UFOU NOLONILLIHM, 1SNCH 31 lz6 nls | 0L14NOHI 328N0s3Y 7691
aakojguwg wopsuiy paiun) al Aoy
WO WYHOVANIdDYdd)|  due TLm apluy pequr) NOAaNTY 0¥ 08 WYHAIAN 11 L3I | NS 3 WRHSV NG [l D | CALIAIT NOISTD WVEDYINId £ie|
aakojouwy wopfuiy patur) 6 (68 1 satoidwa| aakedwsl
0 03 AdMdygAem |32eu|  OH6 STHY wopBuiy parur| TIIH 55 1948, SNITuWD ¥IOLAALICY G4 | AL1%3A 134 29 JgH Tov]
02 13BUUDFIGEI DU GUL S| VVLRYS wopiy paI B3I LN¥S11d INNOW CVOH MO [NkL! Akt | 017140HS 1004 4343%3 6081
aako|owsy wopluy payun 100 e | Acyd|
wo ) savaias sueppemay 2o ksy aew woptury paiun HILSIHINYI AWM NOSIB0H ISNOH YHUIANYD|1nk (57! Q3L4ITSIIAKIS INYIY 350 10N 00 90LE
sshuoiu | Lapiuiy paii et sl aayd Anyd;
2ak0idu woptury patun 15E bt i
W@ Loadiy sajqeas el swe| 0174 clge| | Buipueg Buijisis uon §enueuy  go| J1LL%15 YLION 2Nuday A3 OT R[Nl a1 TIH 20| 30DIRIS G LI RLIY bEGE
ashoduwy wLopRLiy patu Aoy
A0 AWORHLIL PANLT G0 vCL Jododw i) satodul
ssAupl wopBLiy palLy, il ey aahojau 3| aakodwy
ashopdu wopdu palLnl A d
AN GO WIL X 1SS IHAHIBOINI Adt 143 wopduN papury NOAJY ¥1L3xd ¥iL3x3 AR NYIQHYND Y1359 854N I NN AV IOH 5k
AN 03 2UNGE0.1UEKP2.253q AT 61X WopBLI papury NOLDNISSIH] YOl ANNOW ALTSYHOHL A aL8
23A0dy wopBLIY panuny sehojaw| sesoien 3
aakodw3 wop3LY panLny iok (96 h A
aahopdu wop3uiy panuny 149 981 avhopduwj| sesdiou
ashodu | wop3uN palury 197 £ett sshoppwg| aakow)
oY 43 JayaaImads ¥D8 7x3 wopduy panuny LETELS] DEOY #00.0u Wdiy HnoJ 1es.quILdly VLN ok Yk INIBIMID A 191610313 5014131 313}
wahoidwl WopE ¥ paruny UL Feft azhojaw3| 3akoiow3
w0 1 Beuis,g 3862 op E81H HD) PUBLBTIMS HIWINANIHIYE S J55YHISIHIRIZIE | Ly ol | HEWS Jd06N3 Taad 9112
aahopiw | OREU N Pa VY 107 Tt | aahojdw3| aado0w]
AN 01 SN 1S STWD wopdin pazury MO 1EVH Qy0s LIACTZ LINA L9153 S112¥NNI4 ¥NOBYYHUI0D| It 1 Le! OL104N] § VL3W 34103 L3
03 9134311 @RI I AT O1E (x4 WOpBU P LY yilixd A¥CH DNITBIANYS I B 3E SUNNJIOE BTel Q11 309403 L aTkHS, TeLL
EUERESRELTY BRI S Th wnlix1 wopduni peun ugAaq LEVELS] Froh AU QIO SSIH JPAMARALY L4 D] d || %20 1a¢p
ashojdu] wopdu ¥ pai ury 190 Feel aakojdwa| askojtug
2akojduw 3 wopduny payun 1k biE ko] seroowg
AGAORI. | wopBun) paiun| It <2 %! sshnydw3| sahopdwiy
aakogwy wopfury paan 1415 g5 wohpdws| sehow3
aahogdn wopsu paaury 198 0kt | ashoidwi| #toidwi
w1 aupepea@ope] axv s wIopBu paUry FHIHSAWYH LCHSHH) IV INVIAOOHEAYIO0| 31153 DNIOYHL AO0HE JHL B LINALbL Syl IHSTaIY 985§
NN 00 3541133 14008V B 13408 M2 53| wopduy paduny HILIKY H113K3) JSM0H ONIDVH VAl Oyl SNISW IVd 03 % 10A0H BrL1
w1y ununoe| G-Lesif MY By j 3RS pedun| INUAHEYM] 8rO0Lr X08 4300 (610 0E86 3/¥) D005 Tt %08 Od]ic i 271 I2IAYIS HOLYIOTABOLNIANI 9527
{18 Y1 @) indpesele 419 CyH| WPl pey O3 {43H] 419154 1WIHISNANI STMBIHION LBN0) TUWSHYLiwy ugrl QL1130 TWIINHIIL] HLIWS HH £
HOE 418 wopBun P2 JNVHON A QVOH INBOIBUYH 52 09k XO8 Dd) A4 15NAN AN |l oasl IIHINWGD 50 HIBKTHI WTHSNIIE 19:2

aponsad

ILYL5/ANNOD

£ 3ur] SS2IPPY

2 ur] ssppy

XSIX'ANPIY2S §403P21) AuBdiuod - POUWIT 3gAlH T'Z Ley

T 2011 SS2pPY

Jaupey
ssaulsng

0702/F0/£0 40 5V D1 PaHWIT 39414




01 Jo g ey

WD AR OWSWERED Y|

NE 1S wopduy gan NOLAWVHLNOS LHOHIY 11913 115% 3 NOLAWY HLO0% | QLINI T AIHC W SWVOY 0zot
W0} SING|DH2pad U nade| ELEREN wapdury pun NOONOT] Qv DY INTIR LEEF) wd55NG TIPONITD T LINNIG: LT OLT58N0107 1234u3d ELED
Wit jodi N @A sels £ Lpni0Lee 3By |8 $3bENS PaIUF] un VIOHY A0 wSInL TV HIOK M ScuefiE T NI S ALSAS dHOIING 115¢
Sehodw] wapdury pajun 1§ el auhoidul| sakojdiug
i 801 aakadws| 2aiodwy
Jahodw ] wopduly pajiun L1 hEL axstdw3| ascdw
aahojdu § wapiuiy peiiu avhoidw| sehoidwi
EELYCLIVE) wOpBiay Pl U el AdhodL 4| kO
ashadwy wapduiy pajiug| s 51! aatojdw | aatoduy
aahodwl wapiur payL 1 b L aadodu.y| asioduwy
sanoidwy wiopduay papun Lo el subo 3| setopowy
2200w wopiuny payLf et aabipw)| satodwy
W1 3U1ILAL |35 e Al ey X554500d wpBLy pajuiy| WYHIHTS ASIM HLHOMEN 1644 AW I LM JL71ST IVIHISNONL $1dd DL irs el LTS 1IN HA AN NS ] s2TL
135 THmy wapduy paiun] HI513H0M SHOUW JHLOT B[inc welt VNI SRINIVEL YAN¥ND) s10f
weAdduy wopdLy pauun)| HEEAn aadonu 3| daloau 4
Gers iy Hojo. d
ol bE1 aadonw | desoaw |
SaAGHdw ] wieplay panun achojtg| aasopnu )
%dZ 913 WopdLay B3R NOONDT #1300 [e4oY i Os )1 A2120Y [H]
WO S THLOANOEOTYWNEAL 11574 13H SIMID Y e 218 wopduny paiun 154738 STREC) 173415 ANMENTEE |10 Ds L0 ALID 1574778 111GH KOS Tvi £98F
it 63 Hpgh L Gl wopBLay pakun) Pbig 30 151 LO0LY LLEW 3 315 <1123 e 3L i0p 7511 ¥24 B P 553043 43n 0y L0333y Hatl
AN 03 SHYALIHS@SLVINDD|  HUS 69N oL poiun|  FHHSWYHINILLON WYHINLLION NOIS338 HONOKOANTLLY) Y0H WHONILLON | 10p L 11 Qi1 SAvSITIHS 1827
S BE0A WPl pa) Uy 41¥90NY 44V SSINISNE NOLSHYI Fefvd JHANID HE LN D 3SNGH NGLLNTES 3HL v82E
25 PNN wopBuy patun) WO LANTH LHON (Us) 1430011} U0y 51202835 INVHIH AW SAY 120V 9sLg
FELOTLIE] wepdu ¥ payun ey gl 3atoigwi| askodwi|
Ly £6% uapams HYW TS 2% uadensieldA 4 jbn ¥ L1 HY LYOGHIV UMY T¥ BYW 19 UkbS
ashojdL | weopdL ¥ pa upy | ashupduw| sebodw g
wo dagm.osunninen| v 2im| WOpBU ¥ B NOANG QuOy 3D0HEXN byl Zbl 3SNOH ddf| 100 2411 NOLLYINO3 WNODISSHONA dd8 9£9¢
o asds eda iz fack g Aurwic LHOANNY g 4% duLsng | w18 5L A 3481 LikY
WD VOB S IINYLLIWIY e LI WO B INVTHHYD ZE|IR2 B9T1 21d dID¥D WO [
AN 02 3 1H1LINELS SINIGNY AT ViE (1 wapd 3 paaun) WYHDNUNEIE TTHANYES, AN SOUNTd ST |10 gl £004 ULT LNV J181LINY 153N b
FLLTIIEY wWopuy P [T ashojdw3| aadoowy
an oy veveiighy gl g wlon wEpBuy paun) FREE ) ££X08 Qd}l 0 T3 OL1HN w19 55t
S5ADHLUL)| wopEuy pouli] aatmtw]| sakotwg
1y AEACl gha subuyl S7RIL ] 1R 25| LHOAHIY 10tan{35| 68954 X08 0d SANTTHIHIIN AHIS L4LHIHIY NEATN LI57
aakojow3 wopfuiy panur| aako duwj| soAviswy
A s pay mdpuedupasp| X IBRCHS wapdury pau pugjjoss HOUOSNIO) SN0 NCLHON 13.0H ISNOH NOLBON LELE
saho ) wopsuy g ashoidw3] 3340,8W3
A0 4495 10 d@ I INO LI 14 DY 5¢5) wnpHy P THHEAHOA HINGS| I RIEEETH L0102 VH3NEY ) IENOH WNLNIWGW LT SIWILSAS 3UNSHIT 2041
koI wopluiy pajur (0Bt 23Aodw3] askoidwg
I 60 135 et DS 30 L4 wopiUy P 37103 V1|17 vkl a0 417 13531 1dels 1304 1417,
It 1 ul saiopdwi| ashoidw3
aerhojarss) oIy papun) [t 511 wohidwi| sohodws
koW wopkury pauun ¢ pell aakopdw3| askoidw3
A0 ROBLOIVESINNG | ¥a6 0tHY wspBuy pauy 31T ENOH ATUSTM[1E0 Tl NOYLOWIY 0961
oh0|W] wopHuiy B, uu naet aakodwia] ashojgwy
A1 0 NIHdE e HS L Lgw B[4 Wupliy paiui NDAID NOLINGH| TS IANNTD AEY SSINSNE AFALHONS a¥20T8 S LA |ios T0¢l ULT TITWA CINY INIY HIBVHS BELL
<L UTHIRUS GHUND DRISWORNYEURIpUAn] KK S LR WopHu P ONMILLIX 119153 TWIELSNANI AVAM GH0413L INTY RO NS |14 Bt 44151001 NO d¥N| 091
SahOKw )| wopduy pajwun| aaan dw| askoydws)
W03 PUGIIIPWEINIUIA 3141Be [Brp|5aTS2 unedg| IOV SYUNSEOITY] T3IWHOW ¥ 1 195 Jndivd INGdwd 81 ¥d0u3 30 ¥aAY IS $1 11435 LIOdHIY ¥NOIZY) 861
aakoii 3| WOpEU:y parn| Aoyl Aoy o
19, 0121 Aoy o Lok |
WopBuy pavun| 10, 91 ¢ h
oopos ey 3T JTILSIAMIYIE 30 LA0ICH TV It L1 () 2195 GL0¢
Ao | winpBu ¥ pay up| IUw L0701 satopwy] satomw)
achopdur )| wepBuiy payun| 108 4761 sategw)| amiow)
A3A0u] wiopdu ¥ parun| 119 6771 Av| U ADIO!
satopiug wopdu pan| 106 DE 7 asdojew)| sk 3

ApOIS0g

AYLNNQ)

3LV LS/ALNNGD

XSpeINPAYIS sI0UPa,) Auedwo) - pEnwil 2qAd 177 Ued

£ 3UI SS3IPRY

72U ss2ppy

1.3un §533ppy

13unEd
ssauisng

0Z0Z/F0/€0 40O SV D1 pauwi] agAy]




0T Jo g 3ded

A0 02 s sppeedsiunedae]  TuE pa1d wapluiy panyun HL¥wN | IONYD 19D e flar w0 aL1338454700¥1 aTEE
@3A0Aw3 Wy palun 15 41 2aAHwI| 3340 18w
Shojdu ) waptuly paui 1ot el SahoRiuI; GA0[W 4
3aA0idi] wapuly pauuf i 01 sakodwi| asroidw3
asAcidiu kB papiug) 11 | cohoduy| eatuiduy
39A010L wapduly pajur i e susopow]| seropw
ashojduw AWIORHLIY PaLT i1 Cel aakodws| aakagwy
AN 03 |elue s INUEICINe PR DY 908 WORBLIN LI UHOHOVEE v Tesa0 Be-OF ISNOH 23012 Q10 IHL[u k1 £06YI7 LNIWIIYNEI T1J1HIA SNKIN, 5162
sahojdur AopBuy pauLy 9 el sahojs 3| sdAojdu 4
40 03 aeuedo|wadpas o5 152 £¥d wopduiy pauun| AT15Ied nod.y magse|| A0 UINOULEN § Bupyng snuafiuy vil QL7 HIYNYIO L5t
aaroidw] wopduy pauun el Ll sahopzw | sstoju i
a3A010W WopBLIY pauun| Ok i susopu j| sahojou.
ashojdu j wopsuy pauun 0 i ahopoug| 2200wy
aahopi wspA.y papun| Aud 1o
SaA0u } WEpBUN parun| ke GE! aaApjdw3| aadojdw)]
ELEILIVE] wopdu ¥ papun 199 5t ; 2atodwi| aakojows)|
askojdu g wopluY paLun| 1,0 O sarnydury| askoidws]
aakojdus 3| wiopBuy pagun) 1T ur Aoyd
w03 NdE BLIAAIIKNOUIT UEIES [06KIL Wy HINOH 886 557 Ok NINUYS I 8 $0UN3 S1Zckel 30 WEWYI v §[Ige Let Ny viuiady PYE7|
aakojtig wopBury payun| 0 501 aahow| sakoudw)
SaADL WoEHUN payun 186 up1 2akodwi| sakodwsl
WOD A L LAVE@NOSND L LdH ¢4 WopBu paidn) NOAI] ¥IL3K4| NO1BYE HSHv | UVOH NAIHD KA sl SILTLLE LWV 9 udel
2akojdw] wopdury pajur)| i B sarodw| aakodws)
A 02 sl WEXgUOISIMILIs I | HHO S1OA| WOpHUY pOuUN Q403¥HE HIT5 T LIIMLS NIV 66T/ L6l fior Uit GL7 FUNSII WALV ol
et | opEuny pen| aerndw]| aahojowy)|
MM 27d ¥NYHOHLIW@SIINYLLINIE 4iv| AFb £1d wopluiy papun, NOA HINOWATY NOLIvAI Qg 100HLS 1N SSINISNG IOTHLS B6 Jibwiifite 101 L1 53IM0d QN3 WOLSNT qETT
100 441 sahndwi| aakopdwg
wo podssims@iuiss 3| LM wopduiy patiun NHOONNY IS v BONVIL LHNOD NO1dWYH JSPIOH WI¥S 1A 35| TNV OOUV L TN HIVEIAN Y [
i [eGopBilsa T ELwal 848 A waplury payun SANTISITINNEHD, BINTIH 15 A3SHIC #IH13H 1S £5 X08 Od| AISHICT ELLLS
ko g wopdury poyan azkodw| askodwy
sukopdy wapdny peuun sarodw 1} sakodwy
AP Lotue weyeseoug|ses 77 AP ay| DU TH -] AS5Esudrudngg % @3 1§ HEWD SUpUEH puncad ywH SLip)
90050 Lieds, ¥NO130KVE 9¢lavid OcuiE g epny | gt d 15 AHIA LIONYAI8r NOLS 38 €95
aohydwy wopBury payur 06 gyl askodwy| aatopdw
aahodu g wapduy patur Pl 9 sadoaw | sakojgw]
Wit W3 XN 45N wopduly potiun O SY 19N L33HLS AeAR IO B1/9L ASNOH gevery]er CALIANTINODT ML XNV 9622
aahoid] wapHuly panun It s Aoja 10
w02 D12eEgDey oSE ¥X3 wopduiy paii ) PETEr S 133818 N3ID0C ! ¥313X1 11.0H ANOWIDNDH N8I 628
aohopdw waplui pauLn tHl _
aanaidwy wopuiy payiuly B ashojowi| 2atoewy
W Jorseoi¥ geliv IDE 974 wopdln pavn AIYHONIW Y LyO4uIY WNOIYNYILME WYHONIWRIE 't « L9Odulv W¥HININYIE 1IL0AON 094
wi 03 AnoaBuoyasgauplel L) MYZ THI wopBliy palufy 5¥18N0d S¥19Nad VNI A SIavH |10 51 TLOH NOLIYS L £E8
ashoidw ] WOPEUY panLR, aes sehcouj| sesoiwy
aahoidwl WOPAU pALLN [ Aoid A
Il 03 S|HUY-PIELOPIELUGIHIETAS 0] SWNGIIE | ¥NZ ZEQS wopBuy pauuny 11108 N3G 4318008 VY BLSIHINIAG 10 ) 14LOH Avd A3 US| L6
wuAoidui] WopHU PalLY| H PRl EELGIATE| QEERRTLUTE]
wo ewd ey [sdibiww (N8 2X1 wopBuy psaury H444%3 NOLBY HSHYW HLHON QYO A ONNIH E JINA [0 0Ly OL1S3HIL1YE ANV SI4AL NBKY 11413
sshopdw | WOPE PN g1 Aoid 4
ap PUNg 32|00GIE QS UI4SNGas) S4IaLISYN LIISIENELIUES PIS0d|LGAES AUEWIZG HUSNDNY LNNVS 001 35E¥HLSZLNHISZNINOSIONNE NILSNODY LS| 1 3001 HILSNTNY LANYS $IONMB w562
ashaidwy wopSu panuny WLl sshuow3| sohoimw)
aghopdu g WOpPHU-¥ pakLn 193 ¢1 11 ashoigwi| aahojow
swhoidu wiopSun panun) 1L s L szhupwg| sshow)
aohopdu | wopaU-x puiLny lub 2 TTH azhojgwi| eakoicwd
W veneepunadgsauegd)  OHT T1Md wopBury panuny x253|pp W WYH134 peoy poehauig 5|lug G111 Suijpugy LBy pLNEIY LOEY
AN o) sewnedgeaies| Nk 999 wopSu pauLny MODY 1] HIGTILNIHAI A0¥253 MHLSNDSN] 33 N00M | BLL YWY INYa) SEQL
aahopdwg wopduN panupy 11 b1 azbojoun| satoawy
aokaidw} wiopauy panupy [ e Lt sshojun| andojeay
ashaidu wopSuny panun lestelt A A

apolsog

ALVLS/ALNNDD

XS|X'2NPAYIS SI0NP3IL) AUBAWO] - PapWI agA[{ T'2 Hed

Z 3UI7 $52PpY

1 3ur ss3ippy

FLITHIN

s53LHsNg

0Z0Z/¥0/E0 240 SV D1 paiiwi 3gAld



0T joor 284

ler eev'see'ze)

W63 LT Loy £30v ¥ e nsny EL) HAUASD 24 UajeyEng U ] uday sqnueg sng 1624

S pid pue &) NITBEl L39uLS MOy HN0H NADYO IR i S Q1AL ONY 1341 319009 9eis]

W03 3edSY3e g hinsea | Ive £4n wopBl ¥ pai un) SI4TH bLALEEL v 0 NOLDATIIN G LINN|ci & wdsHIvY 0891
15 4 10H I@BVONY 18y D505 uspamg Y LSTLNY I8 WONIISSW FHLSHI0TY VORI ISS N PRSI0 nL 1t AV B IONYHNVLS T § 1 1LOH d0L30uNY| 614
WO QUINIZVIEOHONY T ID ¥IINT)  Ndb HEIM OBy Peirun NOGNO1 JNAWILEVA S0 S INVNIEE 30 T Hlob b Hid SANIC) I0H (43N GRS
sedorduil wopdu ¥ pai un| 1ne < aahodwi| eatodiy

aanodul | WupBU pawun| = sahmaw3| ashudiug

WO ono.dEamelsiLnoe e 31%3 wopdu y pai un) ANTTIA BN 13A0233 18N8 HHvo SSINISNE ANYIO00M Eunnfies 100 047 (DS SLINAGHd X553IM| 1681
LCF LLIDU SRR |4 5 N D138 ) HylL w40 WORSLIY paun) NN L3815 HOSUNLM E AHN0 ) WMLkiy )] HOO | AN FLy A1 SAINVIWOD HIEON JEYMY 130 il
AR | wupBuny paiun et aaa0idwl| 2akomdw]|

aehodwy wopBuy parur i L) ashlidw )] Aehu,dug

UL o g duunn e La%0E 4 k] HINONNYIY JIBuMLAL]  HAWD DNITONYH SIDIANIS NOWRAR| I ur v [ HIAONNYH SHY 9461
aakodw ] woplu ¥ pajun B L1 gohuiwg] dehudi

WoT g e e VA1 004 wopduy paiun NCLJAWYHING) 3LY153 1¥IHLSNANI Od HIL3K]| 1t 0d NOLNYHIAG|I0F 90 417 32va50u I 9| &grl
a<A0dwy wopdu 3 pay un e LI aoAndwl| 2aAs dw3)

AN 07 GUVENHY@SLMNO 1Y TSk BiMmS WopBy paiun) NGAONDI| W08 HBNd 5 S|lol 120 34T N2ISTA Q004 GyediHy; T167)
134700 SpLe-SyEN ALACEFET £65 LTHIVBINIEIH Ik 1) SHO0E H5¥I FiA A 8 WOD INIXODE) Zbr?|

agdupdu ) wopsuY| pIun v 001 oAl Owig] 3aAD )

0wy wopiunl pajun g r1 30A0yaw3| a3An AL

W1 wsnsoAgllas Klnd L8E H123 wiopBusy pain) NCGOND1 v Od NOGONINEY SB)lul 11 QLT AN IHENS D4 L1681
ashodwy wopl ¥ pequ |t 01 ERTETCTIN | ERTLE A

asdujaLL wiopusy patun 100 501 sakoidwa| askoiow]

apooisad

AYLINNOY

ALYLS/ALNNOD

X$]X NP3y sI0Npa) Auedwo) - pauwr aqA|J T'7 1ed

£ aur} ssauppy

T aun ssaippy

T 2u} 5821ppy

i2uled
ssulsng

070Z/0/£0 40 SY DL paywi agA)4



